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A P P E N D I X  A

GENERAL INFORMATION OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY SCHEME IN
THAILAND

T h e  S o c i a l  S e c u r i t y  S c h e m e  w a s  l a u n c h e d  in 1 9 9 0 ,  c o v e r i n g  f o r m a l  s e c t o r  p r i v a t e  

e m p l o y e e s  f o r  n o n - w o r k  r e l a t e d  s i c k n e e s ,  m a t e r n i t y  i n c l u d i n g  c a s h  b e n e f i t s  a n d  f u n e r a l  

g r a n t s .  T h e  s c h e m e  i s  f i n a n c e d  b y  t r ip a r t i t e  c o n t r u b u t i o n s  f r o m  g o v e r n m e n t ,  e m p l o y e r s  a n d  

e m p l o y e e s ,  e a c h  o f  1 . 5 %  o f  p a y r o l l  ( t o t a l  o f  4 . 5 % ) .  T h e  s c h e m e  d e c i d e d  t o  p a y  h e a l t h  c a r e  

p r o v i d e r s ,  w h e t h e r  p u b l i c  o r  p r i v a t e  1 o n  a  f l a t  r a t e  c a p i t a t i o n  b a s i s  t o  c o v e r  b o t h  a m b u l a t o r y  

a n d  i n p a t i e n t  c a r e .  R e g i s t r a t i o n  o f  t h e  i n s u r e d  w i t h  a  c o n t r a c t o r  h o s p i t a l  w a s  a  n e c e s s a r y  

c o n s e q u e n c e  o f  t h e  c h o s e n  c a p i t a t i o n  p a y m e n t  s y s t e m .

เท T h a i l a n d ,  t h e r e  a r e  f o u r  c a t e g o r i e s  o f  p u b l i c l y  o r  g a n i s e d  h e a l t h  i n s u r a n c e  a n d  

m e d i c a l  w e l f a r e  s y s t e m s  c o v e r i n g  3 1 . 4  m i l l io n  p e o p l e ,  5 6 %  o f  t h e  T h a i  p o p u l a t i o n  

( T a n g c h a r o e n s a t h i e n  a n d  S u p e c h u t i k u l ,  1 9 9 3 a ) .

T h e  f i r s t  c a t e g o r y ,  t h e  p u b l i c  a s s i s t a n c e  s c h e m e  f i n a n c e d  b y  g e n e r a l  t a x  r e v e n u e s ,  

c o v e r s  2 7 %  o f  t h e  p o p u l a t i o n  c o n s i s t i n g  o f  l o w  i n c o m e  h o u s e h o l d s ,  t h e  e l d e r l y  ( o v e r  6 0  y e a r s )  

a n d  p r i m a r y  s c h o o l  c h i l d r e n .  A  m e a n s  t e s t  b a s e d  o n  i n c o m e  i s  u s e d  t o  a l l o c a t e  f r e e  h e a l t h  

c a r d s  t o  p o o r  h o u s e h o l d s .  C a r d  h o l d e r s  a r e  e n t i t l e d  t o  f r e e  c a r e  a t  d e s i g n a t e d  o u t l e t s ,  m a i n l y  

M in i s t r y  o f  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  ( M O P H )  s u b d i s t r i c t  h e a l t h  c e n t e r s  m a n n a g e d  b y  p a r a m e d i c s  o r  

d i s t r i c t  h o s p i t a l s .  A c c e s s  t o  h i g h e r  l e v e l s  o f  c a r e  r e q u i r e s  a  r e f e r r a l  l e t t e r .

T h e  s e c o n d  c a t e g o r y  i n c l u d e s  t h e  s c h e m e  f o r  g o v e r n m e n t  o f f i c i a l s  (C iv i l  S e r v a n t  

M e d i c a l  B e n e f i t  S c h e m e , C S M B S )  w h i c h  i s  f i n a n c e d  b y  g e n e r a l  t a x  r e v e n u e  a n d  p r o v i d e s  

g e n e r o u s  b e n e f i t s  t o  c iv i l  s e r v a n t s  t h e m s e l v e s ,  t h e i r  p a r e n t s ,  s p o u s e s  a n d  u p  t o  t h r e e  c h i l d r e n  

u n d e r  1 8  y e a r s  o l d .  T h i s  i s  s e e n  a s  a  f r i n g e  b e n e f i t  f o r  t h e  g e n e r a l l y  l o w  p a i d  g o v e r n m e n t  

o f f i c e r s ,  S t a t e  e n t e r p r i s e  e m p l o y e e s  a n d  d e p e n d a n t s  h a v e  s i m i l a r  c o v e r  f i n a n c e d  b y  t h e  

e n t e r p r i s e s .  A p p r o x i m a t e l y  1 0  %  o f  t h e  p o p u l a t i o n  w a s  c o v e r e d  b y  t h e s e  s c h e m e s  in 1 9 9 6 .  

B e n e f i c i a r i e s  in b o t h  s c h e m e s  h a v e  f r e e  c h o i c e  o f  p r o v i d e r s ,  w h o  a r e  p a i d  o n  a  f e e  f o r  s e r v i c e  

b a s i s  for  b o t h  a m b u l a t o r y  a n d  i n p a t i e n t  c a r e .  T h e r e  i s  v e r y  l it tle  c o p a y m e n t  w h e n  p u b l i c  

s e r v i c e s  a r e  u s e d  a n d  a l m o s t  5 0 %  c o p a y m e n t  for  p r i v a t e  h o s p i t a l  i n p a t i e n t  c a r e  

( T a n g c h a r o e n s a t h i e n  e t  a l . . 1 9 9 3 ) .

T h e  t h i r d  c a t e g o r y  i s  a  c o m p u l s o r y  h e a l t h  i n s u r a n c e  s c h e m e  k n o w n  a s  t h e  S o c i a l  

S e c u r i t y  S c h e m e  ( S S S ) .  F i n a n c e d  b y  c o m p u l s o r y  t r ip a r t i t e  ( e m p l o y e r s ,  e m p l o y e e s  a n d  t h e
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g o v e r n m e n t )  c o n t r i b u t i o n s  o f  1 . 5 %  o f  p a y r o l l  e a c h  a n d  c o v e r i n g  f o r m a l  w o r k e r s  in f i r m s  w i t h  

o v e r  1 0  e m p l o y e e s  f o r  n o n - w o r k  r e l a t e d  s i c k n e s s .  M a t e r n i t y ,  i n v a l i d i t y  a n d  f u n e r a l  g r a n t s .  It 

c o v e r s  t h e  w o r k e r s  t h e m s e l v e s  a n d  h a s  n o t  b e e n  e x t e n d e d  t o  t h e  f a m i l i e s  o f  w o r k e r s  e x c e p t  

f o r  m a t e r n i t y  b e n e f i t s .  T h e  s a m e  f o r m a l

s e c t o r  e m p l o y e e s  a r e  a l s o  c o v e r e d  b y  t h e  W o r k m e n  C o m p e n s a t i o n  S c h e m e  ( W C S ) .  F i n a n c e d  

s o l e l y  t h r o u g h  e m p l o y e r  c o n t r i b u t i o n s ,  f o r  w o r k - r e l a t e d  s i c k n e s s ,  d i s a b i l i t y  a n d  f u n e r a l  g r a n t s .  

B e n e f i c i a r i e s  u n d e r  t h e  W C S  h a v e  f r e e  c h o i c e  o f  p r o v i d e r s  w h o  a r e  r e i m b u r s e d  a  f e e  for  

s e r v i c e  b a s i s  w i t h  a  l im it  o f  3 0 , 0 0 0  B a h t  p e r  i l l n e s s  e p i s o d e .  เท 1 9 9 6 .  t h e  s s s  c o v e r e d  4 . 2  

m il l io n  p e o p l e  ( 7 %  o f  t h e  T h a i  p o p u l a t i o n ) .  T h e  W C S  i s  c o m p u l s o r y  a n d  e m p l o y e r s  a r e  n o t  

a l l o w e d  t o  o p t  o u t .  A l t h o u g h  t h e  s s s  i s  a l s o  c o m p u l s o r y ,  e m p l o y e r s  w h o  p r o v i d e  b e t t e r  

b e n e f i t s  t h a n  t h e  s c h e m e  a r e  a l l o w e d  t o  o p t  o u t .

T h e  l a s t  c a t e g o r y  i s  v o l u n t a r y  h e a l t h  i n s u r a n c e .  T h e  H e a l t h  C a r d  p r o j e c t  ( H C P )  c o v e r s  

n o n - p o o r  h o u s e  h o l d s ,  m o s t l y  เท rural  a r e a s ,  w h o  c a n  v o l u n t a r i l y  b u y  a  c a r d  w h i c h  a t t r a c t s  a  

m a t c h i n g  t a x  s u b s i d y  a n d  w h i c h  h i v e s  t h e m  a c c e s s  t o  f r e e  c a r e  a t  p u b l i c  f a c i l i t i e s  a s  l o n g  a s  

t h e y  f o l l o w  r e f e r r a l  c h a n n e l s ,  ( s e e  t a b l e  1 )

H e a l t h  i n s u r a n c e  in T h a i l a n d  i s  d e v e l o p e d  t o  o n l y  a  l i m i t e d  e x t e n t .  T h e  t y p e  a n d  

s t r u c t u r e  o f  i n s u r a n c e  s c h e m e s  h a v e  s i g n i f i c a n t  i m p l i c a t i o n s  f o r  p r i v a t e  p r o v i d e r s ,  a s  h i g h  o u t -  

o f - p o c k e t  p a y m e n t s  a r e  o f t e n  t h e  m a i n  r e a s o n  p r e v e n t i n g  p e o p l e  f r o m  u s i n g  t h e  p r i v a t e  

s e c t o r .  A  r e c e n t  s t u d y  o f  t h e  W o r k m e n ’s  C o m p e n s a t i o n  S c h e m e ,  in w h i c h  CO- p a y m e n t s  a r e  

z e r o ,  s h o w e d  t h a t  p r i v a t e  p r o v i d e r s  w e r e  u s e d  a l m o s t  e n t i r e l y  u n d e r  t h e  s c h e m e s  in B a n g k o k  

( ร .  B e n n e t t  e t  a l . ,  f o r t h c o m i n g ) .

T h e  r e c e n t  e s t a b l i s h m e n t  o f  t h e  s o c i a l  S e c u r i t y  S c h e m e  a n d  t h e  a c t i v e  d e b a t e s  a b o u t  

t h e  f u t u r e  o f  o t h e r  h e a l t h  i n s u r a n c e  s c h e m e s  s u g g e s t  t h a t  t h e  h e a l t h  s e c t o r  i s  a t  a  c r i t i c a l  

t u r n i n g  p o i n t .  It i s  a t  t h i s  j u n c t u r e  t h a t  c h o i c e s  o v e r  w h e t h e r  o r  n o t  t h e  m a r k e t - b a s e d  s y s t e m  

will  b e  t h e  m a i n  h e a l t h  c a r e  s y s t e m  เท T h a i l a n d  m u s t  b e  m a d e .

T h e y  s h o w  g r e a t  v a r i a t i o n  in t e r m s  o f  n a t u r e  o f  s c h e m e ,  b e n e f i t  p a c k a g e s ,  s o u r c e s  o f  

f i n a n c e ,  m e t h o d s  o f  p a y i n g  p r o v i d e r s  a n d  l e v e l s  o f  c o p a y m e n t .  T h e r e  i s  a  g r e a t  d i f f e r e n c e  in 

t h e  t a x  s u b s i d y  p r o v i d e d  t o  e a c h  s c h e m e ,  f a v o u r i n g  t h e  c iv i l  s e r v a n t  s c h e m e  a s  c o m p a r e d  t o  

t h e  l o w  i n c o m e  a n d  h e a l t h  c a r d  s c h e m e s .  T h e r e  i s  a l s o  a  s u b s t a n t i a l  d i f f e r e n c e  in t h e  

e x p e n d i t u r e  p e r  c a p i t a  o f  e a c h  s c h e m e  ( S u p a c h u t i k u l ,  1 9 9 6 ) .  W it h  t h a t  o f  t h e  c iv i l  s e r v a n t  

s c h e m e  b e i n g  8  t i m e s  t h a t  o f  t h e  l o w  i n c o m e  s c h e m e .  T h e  M in i s t r y  o f  P u b l i c  H e a l t h  h a s  

r e c e n t l y  t r i e d  t o  r e c e n t l y  t r i e d  t o  r e d u c e  t h i s  g a p  b y  i n c r e a s i n g  t h e  p u b l i c  s u b s i d y  t o  t h e  l o w  

i n c o m e  s c h e m e .  เท a d d i t i o n  t h e  c iv i l  s e r v a n t  s c h e m e ,  w h i c h  in r e c e n t  y e a r s  h a s  e x p e r i e n c e d  

r a p i d  c o s t  i n c r e a s e s  o f  1 8 %  p e r  a n n u m  in r e a l  t e r m s ,  i s  c u r r e n t l y  b e i n g  r e f o r m e d  w i t h
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p a r t i c u l a r  a t t e n t i o n  b e i n g  p a i d  t o  r e f o r m i n g  p a y m e n t  m e t h o d s  t o  i m p r o v e  c o s t  c o n t a i n m e n t  

a n d  e f f i c i e n c y  ( T a n g c h a r o e n s a t h i e n , 1 9 9 6 ) .

Table A1 Summarizes the characteristics of the main schemes.

S c h e m e T y p e  o f  I n s u r a n c e T a r g e t  p o p u la t io n N o .  o f  p e r s o n s  c o v e r e d

- S o c i a l  S e c u r i t y C o m p u l s o r y  h e a l t h W o r k e r s  in f i r m s  w i t h 3  m i ll ion

S c h e m e i n s u r a n c e m o r e  t h a n  2 0  e m p l o y e e s

- W o r k m e n ’s C o m p u l s o r y  for  w o r k W o r k e r s  in f irm s  w ith 3  m i ll ion

C o m p e n s a t i o n  F u n d r e l a t e d  i n j u r i e s  a n d m o r e  t h a n  2 0  e m p l o y e e s

i l l n e s s a n d  d e p e n d a n t s

- C i v i l  S e r v a n t s ’ P u b l i c  a s s i s t a n c e 6 - 7  m ill ion

M e d i c a l  B e n e f i t G o v e r n m e n t  o f f i c ia l s

H e a l t h  c a r d C o m m u n i t y  f i n a n c i n g H o u s e h o l d s 2 . 7  m i ll ion

P r e p a y m e n t ,  V o lu n t a r y

H e a l t h  i n s u r a n c e

P r iv a te  i n s u r a n c e V o l u n t a r y  i n s u r a n c e T h e  b e t t e r  o ff ,  p r i v a t e 0 . 2  m i ll ion

S e c t o r  e m p l o y e e s

S o u r c e  ; A  s h r in k i n g  s t a t e ?  P o l i t i c s ,  E c o n o m i c s  a n d  P r iv a te  h e a l t h  c a r e  in T h a i l a n d  ; P u b l i c  

a d m i n i s t r a t i o n  a n d  d e v e l o p m e n t ,  v o l .  1 4 , 1 - 1 7  ( 1 9 9 7 )  b y  S a r a  B e n n e t t  a n d  Viroj T a n g c h a r o e n s a t h i e n

Duties and responsibilities of the Social Security Office

T h e  S o c i a l  S e c u r i t y  O f f i c e  ( S S O )  i s  a  g o v e r n m e n t  d e p a r t m e n t ,  w h i c h  w a s  e s t a b l i s h e d  

in a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  t h e  S o c i a l  A c t  ( B . E .  2 5 3 3 ) ,  o n  3 r0 S e p t e m b e r  1 9 9 0 .  A t  t h a t  t i m e ,  s o m e  p a r t s  

o f  t h e  P u b l i c  W e l f a r e  D e p a r t m e n t ' s  w o r k  w h i c h  r e l a t e d  t o  s o c i a l  s e c u r i t y  a l o n g  w i t h  t h e  

W o r k m e n ' s  C o m p e n s a t i o n  F u n d  o f  t h e  L a b o r  D e p a r t m e n t ,  w e r e  t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  b e  a d m i n i s t e r e d  

b y  t h e  S S O  u n d e r  t h e  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  o f  t h e  M in i s t r y  o f  I n t e r io r  a n d  b e c a m e  o n e  o f  t h e  

D e p a r t m e n t s  in t h i s  n e w  M in i s t r y .

T h e  p r i m a r y  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  o f  t h e  S S O  i s  t o  m a n a g e  t h e  o p e r a t i o n s  o f  t h e  S o c i a l  

S e c u r i t y  F u n d  a n d  t h e  W o r k m e n ' s  C o m p e n s a t i o n  F u n d .  T h e  m a j o r  f u n c t i o n s  o f  t h e  S S O  a r e  a s  

f o l l o w s :

1. T o  p r o v i d e  p r o t e c t i o n  a n d  s e c u r i t y  f o r  e m p l o y e e s  w h o  a r e  i n j u r e d ,  s i c k ,  d i s a b l e d ,  

o r  d i e d  f r o m  w o r k - r e l a t e d  c a u s e s ,  u n d e r  t h e  W o r k m e n ' s  C o m p e n s a t i o n  A c t .
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2 .  T o  p r o v i d e  p r o t e c t i o n  a n d  s e c u r i t y  f o r  i n s u r e d  p e r s o n s  w h o  a r e  i n j u r e d ,  s i c k ,  

d i s a b l e d ,  o r  d i e  f r o m  n o n  w o r k  -  r e l a t e d  c a u s e s .  T h e  A c t  a l s o  c o v e r s  m a t e r n i t y ,  

c h i l d  a l l o w a n c e ,  o l d - a g e  p e n s i o n  a n d  u n e m p l o y m e n t  b e n e f i t s ,  f o r  i n s u r e d  

p e r s o n s .

3 .  T o  g i v e  r e c o m m e n d a t i o n s  a n d  g u i d e l i n e s  o n  s o c i a l  s e c u r i t y  p o l i c i e s  t o  m a t c h  t h e  

c h a n g i n g  n e e d s  o f  t h e  c o u n t r y .

4 .  T o  d i s s i m i n a t e  k n o w l e d g e  a n d  u n d e r s t a n d i n g  a b o u t  s o c i a l  s e c u r i t y  t o  e m p l o y e e s ,  

i n s u r e d  p e r s o n s ,  e m p l o y e r s  a n d  t h e  p u b l i c .

5 .  T o  c o l l e c t  c o n t r i b u t i o n s  a n d  p a y  c o m p e n s a t i o n  a n d  b e n e f i t s  a s  p r e s c r i b e d  in t h e  

W o r k m e n ’s  C o m p e n s a t i o n  a n d  t h e  S o c i a l  S e c u r i t y  A c t s .

6 .  T o  i n s p e c t  a n d  m o n i t o r  all a c t i v i t i e s  t o  e n s u r e  c o m p l i a n c e  w i t h  t h e  W o r k m e n ' s  

C o m p e n s a t i o n  a n d  t h e  S o c i a l  S e c u r i t y  A c t s .

7 .  T o  p r o v i d e  r e h a b i l i t a t i o n  s e r v i c e s  t o  e m p l o y e e s  a n d  i n s u r e d  p e r s o n s  w i t h  

d i s a b i l i t i e s  t o  h e l p  t h e m  t o  r e - e n t e r  t o  t h e  w o r k f o r c e .

8 .  T o  m a n a g e  t h e  i n v e s t m e n t  o f  t h e  W o r k m e n ' s  C o m p e n s a t i o n  a n d  t h e  S o c i a l  

S e c u r i t y  F u n d s .

9 .  T o  p r o v i d e  m e d i c a l  s e r v i c e s  f o r  i n s u r e d  p e r s o n s  u n d e r  t h e  s o c i a l  s e c u r i t y  

s c h e m e .

1 0 .  T o  a c c o m p l i s h  a n y  o t h e r  t a s k s  a s s i g n e d  b y  t h e  A c t s  t o  t h e  sso.

Coverage

A c c o r d i n g  t o  t h e  S o c i a l  S e c u r i t y  A c t  a n d  t h e  W o r k m e n ’s  C o m p e n s a t i o n  A c t ,  t h e  S o c i a l  

S e c u r i t y  O f f i c e  h a s  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  f o r  p r o v i d i n g  p r o t e c t i o n  a n d  s e c u r i t y  f o r  e m p l o y e e s  w h o  a r e  

i n j u r e d ,  s i c k ,  d i s a b l e d  o r  d e a d  f r o m  w o r k  r e l a t e d  in ju ry  a n d  n o n  w o r k - r e l a t e d  in ju ry  a s  w e l l  a s  

p r o v i d i n g  m a t e r n i t y  b e n e f i t .  เท 1 9 9 1 ,  t h e  A c t  p r o v i d e d  p r o t e c t i o n  t o  e s t a b l i s h m e n t s  w i t h  2 0  o r  

m o r e  e m p l o y e e s .  S i n c e  1 9 9 3  t h i s  h a s  b e e n  e x t e n d e d  t o  c o v e r  e s t a b l i s h m e n t s  w i t h  1 0  o r  m o r e  

e m p l o y e e s .  F o r  t h o s e  e m p l o y e e s  w h o  a r e  n o t  c o v e r e d  b y  t h e  s c h e m e  t h e  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  W C F  

r e q u i r e s  t h a t  t h e i r  e m p l o y e r s  p a y  c o m p e n s a t i o n  เท t h e  e v e n t  o f  a c c i d e n t ,  in ju ry  o r  s i c k n e s s  

t h r o u g h  w o r k  - r e l a t e d  c a u s e s .

IN 1 9 9 9 ,  5 . 6 8  m i l l i o n  i n s u r e d  p e r s o n s  a n d  1 0 0 , 3 6 0  e s t a b l i s h m e n t s  w e r e  r e g i s t e r e d  

w i t h  t h e  S S O .  T h i s  i s  a n  i n c r e a s e  o v e r  t h e  1 9 9 8  f i g u r e  f o r  i n s u r e d  p e r s o n s ,  b y  2 6 1 , 0 0 0  o r  

4 . 8 2 %  c o m p a r e d  w i t h  a  d e c r e a s e  f r o m  1 9 9 7  t o  1 9 9 8  o f  1 0 . 9 6 %
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T h i s  y e a r  ( 1 9 9 9 )  t h e  t o t a l  n u m b e r  o f  t h e  i n s u r e d  p e r s o n s  w h o  c e a s e d  t o  b e  e m p l o y e e s  

a n d  a p p l i e d  t o  c o n t i n u e  t h e i r  i n s u r e d  s t a t u s  in t h e  S o c i a l  S e c u r i t y  S c h e m e  w a s  7 , 3 5 4  ( 4 9 , 1 9 8  

n e w  i n s u r e d  p e r s o n s ) .  T h i s  i s  a n  i n c r e a s e  o v e r  t h e  1 9 9 8  f i g u r e  b y  2 3 , 1 3 1  o r  4 8 . 9 8 %

Medical Benefits

1. G e n e r a l  p r a c t i t i o n e r  a n d  s p e c i a l i s t  c a r e

2 .  O u t  -  p a t i e n t  a n d  In -  p a t i e n t  c a r e

3 .  M e d i c a m e n t  a n d  p h a r m a c e u t i c a l  p r o d u c t s

4 .  A m b u l a n c e  a n d  t r a n s p o r t a t i o n  s e r v i c e s

5 .  A n c i l l a r y  s e r v i c e s

T h e  m e d i c a l  e x p e n s e s  c o v e r e d  b y  S o c i a l  S e c u r i t y  i n c l u d e  d i a g n o s t i c  t e s t s  a n d  

p r o c e d u r e s ,  t r e a t m e n t ,  r o o m  a n d  b o a r d ,  m e d i c a t i o n  a n d  m e d i c a l  s u p p l i e s ,  a n y  o t h e r  

n e c e s s a r y  t o  c u r e  t h e  i n s u r e d  p e r s o n ,  a n d  a m b u l a n c e  s e r v i c e .

The Social Security Act Is Not Applicable To :

( 1 )  g o v e r n m e n t  o f f i c i a l s  a n d  r e g u l a r  e m p l o y e e s  o f  t h e  c e n t r a l  a d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  

p r o v i n c i a l  a d m i n i s t r a t i o n  a n d  l o c a l  a d m i n i s t r a t i o n  e x c e p t  fo r  t e m p o r a r y  

e m p l o y e e s ,

( 2 )  e m p l o y e e s  o f  f o r e i g n  g o v e r n m e n t s  o r  i n t e r n a t i o n a l  o r g a n i z a t i o n s ,

( 3 )  e m p l o y e e s  w h o s e  e m p l o y e r s '  o f f i c e  i s  in t h e  c o u n t r y  b u t  b e i n g  s t a t i o n e d  a b r o a d ,

( 4 )  t e a c h e r s  o r  h e a d m a s t e r s  o f  p r i v a t e  s c h o o l s  u n d e r  t h e  P r i v a t e  S c h o o l  L a w ,

( 5 )  s t u d e n t s ,  n u r s e  s t u d e n t s ,  u n d e r g r a d u a t e s ,  o r  a p p r e n t i c e  d o c t o r s  w h o  a r e  

e m p l o y e e s  o f  s c h o o l s ,  u n i v e r s i t i e s  o r  h o s p i t a l s ,

( 6 )  e m p l o y e e s  o r  p e r s o n n e l  in o t h e r  u n d e r t a k i n g s  o r  e m p l o y e e s  a s  p r e s c r i b e d  in t h e  

R o y a l  D e c r e e .

H o w e v e r ,  t h e r e  a r e  1 5  i t e m s  ( t r e a t m e n t  o f  c e r t a i n  d i s e a s e  o r  c o n d i t i o n ,  c e r t a i n  

p r o c e d u r e s ,

e c t . )  w h i c h  a r e  n o t  c o v e r e d  b y  S o c i a l  S e c u r i t y ,  i .e . :

1 . P s y c h o s i s  e x c e p t  a c u t e  p s y c h o s i s  w h i c h  r e q u i r e  l e s s  t h a n  1 5  d a y s  o f  t r e a t m e n t .

2 .  D i s e a s e  o r  i n ju r y  i n c u r r e d  a s  a  r e s u l t  o f  s u b s t a n c e  a b u s e .

3 .  D i s e a s e  r e q u i r i n g  h o s p i t a l i z a t i o n  f o r  m o r e  t h a n  1 8 0  c o n s e c u t i v e  d a y s  in  o n e  y e a r .

4 .  H e m o d i a l y s i s  e x c e p t

•  a c u t e  r e n a l  f a i l u r e  r e q u i r i n g  h e m o d i a l y s i s  fo r  t h e  d u r a t i o n  n o t  

e x c e e d i n g  6 0  d a y s

•  e n d  s t a g e  r e n a l  d i s e a s e  r e q u i r i n g  c h r o n i c  h e m o d i a l y s i s
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5 .  A n y  t r e a t m e n t s  o r  p r o c e d u r e s  f o r  c o s m e t i c  p u r p o s e s .

6 .  T r e a t m e n t  p r o t o c o l s  st i ll  u n d e r  c l i n i c a l  t r ia l s .

7 .  T r e a t m e n t  f o r  in fer t i l i ty

8 .  A r t i f i c i a l  i n s e m i n a t i o n

9 .  P r o c e d u r e s  o f  t i s s u e  t y p i n g  a n d  m a t c h i n g  f o r  o r g a n  t r a n s p l a n t a t i o n  e x c e p t  t h o s e  

f o r  b o n e  m a r r o w  t r a n s p l a n t a t i o n

1 0 .  O r g a n  t r a n s p l a n t a t i o n  e x c e p t  b o n e  m a r r o w  t r a n s p l a n t a t i o n

1 1 .  I n v e s t i g a t i o n  o r  d i a g n o s t i c  p r o c e d u r e s  u n n e c e s s a r y  f o r  t h e  d i s e a s e  o r  c o n d i t i o n .

1 2 .  S e x  t r a n s f o r m a t i o n

1 3 .  S e r v i c e s  p r o v i d e d  d u r i n g  c o n v a l e s c e n c e .

1 4 .  D e n t a l  s e r v i c e  e x c e p t  t o o t h  e x t r a c t i o n ,  f i l l in g  o f  c a r i o u s  c a v i t y  o r  s c a l i n g  o f  d e n t a l  

p l a q u e

1 5 .  E y e g l a s s e s

Contributions & Expenditures

เท 1999, t h e  sso  c o l l e c t e d  c o n t r i b u t i o n s  f r o m  t h e  e m p l o y e r s ,  e m p l o y e e s  a n d  

g o v e r n m e n t ,  t o  p r o v i d e  6  t y p e s  o f  b e n e f i t s  f o r  i n s u r e d  p e r s o n s :  s i c k n e s s  m a t e r n i t y ,  d e a t h ,  

i n v a l id i t y ,  c h i l d  a l l o w a n c e  a n d  o l d - a g e  p e n s i o n .

F o r  4  t y p e s  o f  b e n e f i t s  ( s i c k n e s s ,  m a t e r n i t y  d e a t h  a n d  i n v a l i d i t y )  t h e  sso  in t ia l ly  

c o l l e c t e d  a t  t h e  r a t e  o f  1 . 5 %  o f  i n s u r e d  w a g e s  f r o m  e a c h  p a r t y .  F o r  2  t y p e s  o f  l a t t e r  b e n e f i t s  

( c h i l d  a l l o w a n c e  a n d  o l d - a g e  p e n s i o n ) ,  t h e  s so  s p e c i f i e d  t h e  r a t e  o f  n o t  o v e r  3 %  o f  i n s u r e d  

p e r s o n s  w a g e s .  D u e  t o  r e c e n t  e c o n o m i c  r e c e s s i o n ,  t h e  sso  h a s  b e n e f i t s  t o  1 %  o f  i n s u r e d  

w a g e s  f o r  1 9 9 8 - 2 0 0 0 .  T h e  c o n t r i b u t i o n  r a t e  o f  2  l a t t e r  t y p e s  o f  b e n e f i t s  in 1 9 9 9  i s  1 %  o f  

w a g e s .  T h e  m a i n  a i m  o f  s u c h  a  r e d u c t i o n  in c o n t r i b u t i o n s  i s  t o  r e d u c e  t h e  b u r d e n  o n  t h e  

e m p l o y e r s  a n d  t h e  i n s u r e d  p e r s o n s .

เท 1 9 9 9 ,  t h e  t o t a l  a m o u n t  o f  c o n t r i b u t i o n s  c o l l e c t e d  f r o m  all  t h r e e  p a r t i e d  f o r  t h e  6  

t y p e s  o f  b e n e f i t s  w a s  2 2 , 4 7 1  m i l l io n  b a h t ,  c o n s i s t i n g  o f  1 0 , 9 1 1  m i l l i o n  b a h t  f r o m  t h e  

c o n t r i b u t i o n s  f o r  s i c k n e s s  b e n e f i t ,  m a t e r n i t y  b e n e f i t ,  d e a t h  b e n e f i t ,  i n v a l i d i t y  b e n e f i t  a n d  

1 1 , 5 6 0  m i l l i o n  b a h t  f o r  c h i l d  a l l o w a n c e  b e n e f i t  a n d  o l d - a g e  b e n e f i t .

T h e  c o n t r i b u t i o n  t o  t h e  S o c i a l  S e c u r i t y  F u n d  c o m e s  f o r m  e m p l o y e r s  e m p l o y e e s  a n d  

t h e  G o v e r n m e n t  a t  t h e  r a t e  o f  1 . 5  p e r c e n t  o f  t h e  e m p l o y e e s  w a g e s  ( s i c k n e s s  0 . 8 8  p e r c e n t  1 

m a t e r n i t y  0 . 4 4  p e r c e n t  1 i n v a l i d i t y  0 . 1 2  p e r c e n t  a n d  d e a t h  0 . 0 6  p e r c e n t  ). T h e  c o n t r i b u t i o n  i s  

t h e  l im it  o f  t h e  m i n i m u m  w a g e  a t  1 , 6 5 0  B a h t  a  m o n t h  w h e r e a s  t h e  m i n i m u m  w a g e  i s  1 5 , 0 0 0
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B a h t  a  m o n t h .  H o w e v e r  d u r i n g  t h e  e c o n o m i c  r e c e s s i o n  in 1 9 9 8  -  2 0 0 0  1 c o n t r i b u t i o n  r a t e  i s  

r e d u c e d  t o  1 p e r c e n t  e a c h  w i t h o u t  r e d u c e  a n y  b e n e f i t  p r o v i d e d .

Table A2 Number of Contracted Hospitals 1992-1999

T y p e  o f  H o s p i t a l s / y r s . 1 9 9 2 1 9 9 3 1 9 9 4 1 9 9 5 1 9 9 6 1 9 9 7 1 9 9 8 1 9 9 9

ส ถ า น พ ย า บ า ล 2 5 3 5 2 5 3 6 2 5 3 7 2 5 3 8 2 5 3 9 2 5 4 0 2 5 4 1 2 5 4 2

M a in  C o n t r a c t o r 1 4 5 1 5 6 1 7 8 1 8 9 1 9 8 1 9 6 2 0 5 2 3 1

ส ถ า น พ ย า บ า ล ห ล ัก

P u b l i c 1 1 8 1 1 9 1 2 2 1 2 6 1 2 6 1 2 7 1 2 7 1 2 8

ร ัฐ บ า ล

P r iv a te 2 7 3 7 5 6 6 3 7 2 6 9 7 8 1 0 3

เ อ ก ช น

S u b  C o n t r a c t o r 7 5 4 8 6 4 1 , 2 9 4 1 , 8 9 7 2 , 8 6 8 2 , 8 6 8 2 , 2 5 6 3 , 8 1 6

ส ถ า น พ ย า บ า ล เ ค ร ือ ข ่า ย

Utilization Rate

T h e  u t i l i z a t i o n  o f  h e a l t h  c a r e  h a s  b e e n  i n d e e d  l o w e r  t h e n  e x p e c t e d .  T h e  e x p e c t e d  

r a t e s  s i n c e  1 9 9 1  a r e  3  v i s i t s  p e r  p e r s o n  p e r  y e a r  f o r  o u t  -  p a t i e n t  a n d  0 . 5  a d m i s s i o n  d a y s  p e r  

p e r s o n  p e r  y e a r  f o r  in -  p a t i e n t .  T h e  r a t e s  f o r  t h e  1 9 9 5  -  2 0 0 0  a r e  s h o w n  in T a b l e  A 3  F o r  2 0 0 0 ,  

t h e  a v e r a g e  r a t e  o f  o u t  -  p a t i e n t  v i s i t  w a s  2 . 0 4  p e r  i n s u r e d  p e r s o n ,  a n d  h o s p i t a l  d a y  w a s  0 . 2 0  

d a y s  p e r  p e r s o n  p e r  y e a r .  It พ a s  f o u n d  t h a t  i n s u r e d  p e r s o n s  o f  p r i v a t e  p r o v i d e r  h a v e  t h e  

u t i l i z a t i o n  r a t e  h i g h e r  t h a n  p u b l i c  p r o v i d e r  a n d  v i c e  v e r s a .

Table A3 Medical Service utilization of Health 1 1995 -  2000

T y p e 1 9 9 5 1 9 9 6 1 9 9 7 1 9 9 8 1 9 9 9 2 0 0 0

O u t  - p a t e n t 1 . 2 2 1 . 3 4 1 . 5 2 1 . 4 6 2 . 1 5 2 . 0 4

- p u b l i c 1 . 0 0 1 . 1 6 1 . 4 4 1 . 4 0 2 . 0 7 1 . 8 5

- p r iv a t e 1 .4 1 1 . 4 5 1 . 5 9 1 . 5 0 2 . 2 2 2 . 1 8

เท - p a t i e n t 0 . 1 3 0 0 . 1 4 7 0 . 1 6 0 . 1 5 0 . 1 9 0 . 2 0

- P u b l i c 0 . 1 4 0 . 1 7 0 . 1 9 0 . 1 7 0 . 2 2 0 . 2 3

- P r iv a te 0 . 1 2 0 . 1 3 0 . 1 5 0 . 1 3 0 . 1 7 0 . 1 8
I

__  . I

O u t  -  p a t i e n t  ( t i m e  /  p e r s o n  /  y e a r  )

I n - p a t i e n t  ( d a y  /  p e r s o n  /  y e a r  )
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Payment to the Contracted Hospital

T h e  s s o  h a s  a d o p t e d  t h e  c a p i t a t i o n  s y s t e m  a s  t h e  p r o v i d e r  p a y m e n t  s y s t e m .

C a p i t a t i o n  p a y m e n t  i s  c r u c i a l  f o r  h e a l t h  s e r v i c e s  w i t h  t h e  r e s p e c t i v e  c o n t r a c t e d  h o s p i t a l s .  M a i n

c o n t r a c t o r  h o s p i t a l s  m a y  a r r a n g e  t h e i r  o w n  n e t w o r k  t o  b e  t h e  s u b c o n t r a c t o r  in o r d e r  t o  p r o v i d e

a  p a r t  o f  s e r v i c e  s u c h  a s  - o u t  p a t i e n t  s e r v i c e .  P e r  -  d e f i n e d  b e n e f i t  p a c k a g e  a n d  s e r v i c e s

l e v e l  w e r e  s e t  b y  t h e  M e d i c a l  C o m m i t t e e  u n d e r  S o c i a l  S e c u r i t y  A c t .

U n d e r  t h e  c a p i t a t i o n  s y s t e m  1 s so  will  p a y  t h e  a m o u n t  o f  c a p i t a t i o n  t o  t h e  c o n t r a c t e d

h o s p i t a l  b a s e d  o n  t h e  n u m b e r  o f  r e g i s t e r e d  i n s u r e d  p e r s o n s .  It s h o u l d  b e  n o t e  t h a t  d u e  to  t h e

p r i v a t e  h o s p i t a l s  c o n t r a c t i n g  m o r e  a n d  m o r e  s u p  -  c o n t r a c t o r s  t h e r e  h a s  b e e n  a  s h i f t  o f*
i n s u r e d  p e r s o n  f r o m  p u b l i c  h o s p i t a l s  t o  p r i v a t e  h o s p i t a l s .  A s  i n d i c a t e d  in T a b l e  A 4 ,  t h e  n u m b e r  

o f  s u b  -  c o n t r a c t o r s  h a s  b e e n  i n c r e a s i n g  r a p i d l y  a n d  s t o o d  a t  4 , 8 3 2  in 2 0 0 1 .

Table A4 Number of Sub -  contractor Hospitals 1 1991 -  2001

Y e a r P u b l i c  H o s p i t a l P r i v a t e  H o s p i t a l T o ta l

1 9 9 1 - - -

1 9 9 2 8 3 8  ( 9 2 . 3 9  ) 6 9  ( 7 . 6 1  ) 9 0 7

1 9 9 3 7 4 8 ( 8 9 . 1 5 ) 9 1  ( 1 0 . 8 5  ) 8 3 9

1 9 9 4 1 , 0 1 9 ( 7 8 . 1 5 ) 2 7 5  ( 2 1 . 2 5  ) 1 , 2 9 4

1 9 9 5 1 , 2 0 6  ( 6 3 . 5 7  ) 6 9 1  ( 3 6 . 4 3  ) 1 , 8 9 7

1 9 9 6 1 , 2 1 0  ( 4 2 . 6 2  ) 1 , 6 2 9  ( 5 7 . 3 8  ) 2 , 8 3 9

1 9 9 7 1 , 3 4 0 ( 4 6 . 9 0 ) 1 , 5 1 7  ( 5 3 .1  ) 2 , 8 5 7

1 9 9 8 1 , 2 6 3  ( 5 5 . 9 6  ) 9 9 4  ( 4 4 . 0 4  ) 2 , 2 5 7

1 9 9 9 1 , 5 2 2  ( 3 9 . 8 8  ) 2 , 2 9 4  ( 6 0 . 1 2  ) 3 , 8 1 6

2 0 0 0 1 , 6 2 1  ( 4 0 . 3 8 ) 2 , 3 9 3  ( 5 9 . 6 2  ) 4 , 0 1 4

2 0 0 1 1 , 7 4 8  ( 3 6 . 1 7  ) 3 , 0 9 0  ( 6 3 . 9 3  ) 4 . 8 3 2

N o t e  : T h e  v a l u e s  เท p a r e n t h e s e s  a r e  p e r c e n t a g e .



72

Table A5 Rate of capitation since year 1991 to 2000

Year Rate (Baht/Person/Year)

1991 700

1992 700

1993 700

1994 700

1995 700

1996 800

1997 800

1998 <= 50000 1000

>ะ 50000 900

1999 <= 50000 1000

>= 50000 900

2000 1100

Practically in the capitation system, captation fees are pre -  paid monthly payment. A 

monthly capitation amount is estimated on the basic of the number of registered insured 

persons at the beginning of each month ; then, 75 percent of estimated capitation amount is 

paid in that month. เท the next month, the actual monthly capitation amount is calculated 

based on the actual average number of insured persons of the previous month, and the 

difference between the actual amount and the 75 percent of the estimated amount of the 

relevant month IS  paid.

The simple formular for capitation payment can expressed as follows :

primilinary amount = N, * c  / 12 * 75 / 100 ............................ [ 1 ]

N 1 + N 2 * c / 12 ............................  [ 2 ]actual amount 

thus, the difference [ 2 ] -  [ 1 ]

where

c

N,

N,

Capitation rate

Number of insured persons at the beginning of the month 

Number of insured persons at the end of the month
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sso has set the guideline that insured persons must register themselves in 

contracted hospitals for the period of two year. After the first year, the insured persons can 

change the contracted hospitals if they need.

Practical Points that determ ine su ccess  of the schem e
First, reliable information about members’ profile for eligibility check, the responsible 

organization must build up information system to ensure that eligible persons only can get 

services form contracted providers. And after providing services hospitals have to report to 

Social Health Insurance organization ( for utilization, services and costing review ).

Second, quality assurance program, since quality of care for the members, under 

capitation payment can bring services pattern from over investigation over treatment in old 

style down to under treatment.

Health Care Expenditure

According to the concept of capitation payment, this method is a significant measure 

for SSO that can control health care expenditure in each year. However 1 capitation payment 

system has a weakness. It is that the hospitals’ revenue form the capitation is rather certain 

due to the amount of insured persons registering with the hospitals. At the same time, 

hospitals' expenditure increases according to number of care. Hence, the hospitals have 

trend to minimize their service in order to avoid the risk of loss. Moreover, insured persons are 

determined to select only a main contraction.

Besides the capitation payment system, sso has introduced other medical payment 

in order to facilitate the accessibility of insured persons as well as reduce the risk of the 

contracted hospital. The payment systems that have been implemented are as the following :

1. The cases requiring special treatment, sso will pay to the contracted hospitals 

separate from the capitation payment. The additional amount paid is up to a 

certainly determined amount. The list of special treatments and the determined 

rate of reimbursements are given in Table A6

2. เท the case of emergency or accident, insured persons can be admitted by any of 

the hospitals . The cost of the medical care in non -  registeied providers is 

reimbursed with 72 hours of the admission to the hospital. The sss determined 

the rate of reimbursement as show in TableA7
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Table A6 Maximum Rates of Additional Subsidy for Special for Special 

Treatment

Item Payment

1. Acute Renal Failure ( not exceeding 60 days

Hemodialysis 3,000 Baht / time

Peritoneal Dialysis 1,500 Baht / day

2. Chemotherapy or Radiotherapy for malignant patients 30,000 Baht/year

3. Open Heart Surgery 100,000 Baht / case

4. Implantation of Prosthesis and Instrumentation As items and rate of the sso

announcement

5. Brain Surgery

Craniotomy or Craniectomy 15,000 Baht/case

Craniotomy or Craniectomy with Complication 30,000 Baht / case

Craniotomy or Craniectomy that due to Unconscious 30,000 Baht / case

Patient

Craniotomy or Craniectomy and Use Special Instrument 30,000 Baht / case

6. Coronary Bypass 100.000 Baht / case

7. Percutaneous Balloon Valvulopasty 20,000 Baht / case

8. Crytococcai Meningitis Treatment

Medicine only 15,000 Baht/case

9. Coronary Dilatation using Balloon or Percutaneous

Transluminal Coronary Angioplasty 30,000 Baht / case

( not exceed 2 times )

10. Vasectomy ( for Male ) 500 Baht / case

Tubal Ligation ( For Female ) 1,000 Baht / case

Note : us$ 1 = 45.50 Baht ( August 2001 )
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Table A7 Determined Rates of Reimbursement for Emergency and Accident

Item Payment

Emergency Case

( within 72 hrs. )

1. Out - patient

( not exceed 2 time / year )

Treatment 300 Baht / visit
Laboratory Examination 200 Baht /visit
Physician Procedure 200 Baht / visit

2. เท - Patient

Treatment 1,500 Baht / day

Major Operation ( <  2 hrs. ) 8,000 Baht / time

Major Operation ( >  2 hrs ) 15,000 Baht/time

Room and Board 700 Baht / day

ICU Treatment 2,000 Baht / day

CT Scan and or MRI 4,000 Baht / time

Accident

( within 72 hrs. )

1. Public Hospital

Treatment Full amount as necessary
Room and Board 700 Baht / day

2. Private Hospital Same as emergency case

3. A utilization related payment is paid to the contracted hospitals which submit 

monthly clinical information on utilization and medical service costs, sso uses the 

percentile ranking system to compare the utilization of the hospitals. The annual 

amount of payment rangers form 30 Baht / person to 100 Baht / person. The 

hospital that submitted the information not less than 7 month a year can received 

this payment. The rate of payment can be expressed as follows :
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p - p1 0 30 = 30 Baht / person / year

p - p1 31 1 40 = 40 Baht / person / year

p - pr 41 1 50 = 50 Baht / person / year

p - pr 51 1 60 = 60 Baht / person / year

p - pr 61 1 70 = 70 Baht / person / year

p - p1 71 1 80 = 80 Baht / person / year

p - p = 90 Baht / person / year

p - p1 91 1 100 = 100 Baht / person / year

4. Other payments are allowed in some cases namely :

- Hemodialysis acute renal failure not

Baht / time, 

exceed 60 days

- Bone marrow transplantation

- Artificial lens

- Dental care ( pulling, filling and scaling )

= 1,500

not exceed 3,000 

Baht / week 

750,000Baht / case 

4,000Baht / side 

200Baht / time, 

not exceed 400 Baht

/ year

Sum m ary of 1999 Social Security S chem e O perations
The Social Security Office provides rehabilitation services to disabled employees 

through the Industrial Rehabilitation Centre (IRC) which started providing its rehabilitation 

services on 1 "! May 1985. เก 1999, the Social Security Office provided rehabilitation services 

to 358 disabled employees. Of these, 203 were continuing rehabilitants from pervious years 

and 155 were new entrants. Of the 155 new employees undergoing rehabilitation, 80% were 

male and 20% were female. Most of them were 25-29 years old and had injuries to hands and 

fingers caused by machine accidents, up to 80.65% of those undergoing rehabilitation were 

from work places located เก the central part of the country and 42.58% of them were born in 

the north-east of the country. เท 1999,157 employees finished the courses of rehabilitation. 

Most of them were able to return to work for their previous employers.
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The design of the scheme stimulated competition for registered workers. Initially, 

private hospitals were hesitant about their involvement because they thought the capitation 

rate had been set too low. However, it soon became apparent that participation เท the scheme 

was financially worthwhile. Moreover, private hospitals were in a strong position to market 

their services based on their reputation for prompt service, cleanliness and friendliness of staff 

and did so aggressively. There was a significant increase in the proportion of ss workers 

registered in private hospitals, expressed as a proportion of total contractor hospitals, 

expressed as a proportion of total contractor hospitals, increased from 13°/oin 1991 to 33% in 

.1995 when there were 126 public contractor hospitals and 63 private contractor hospitals.

The design of the ss scheme is thus based on a public contract model (OECD. 1992) 

involving the 3SO as the sole insurer. Compulsory income-related contributions and a single 

rate annual capitation payment by the sso for each employee to finance both ambulatory and 

inpatient care services from the chosen public or private hospital, based on an annual 

contractual agreement. Provider income is related directly to the number of registered 

workers, not to service workload. The capitation fee is negotiated between the sso  Medical 

Committee and providers. The insured have free choice of provider once a year and there is 

no copayment at point of service. Under this model, there is considerable potential to achieve 

micro-economic efficiency by a combination of consumer-led competition over quality, and the 

development of suitable incentives and regulations in the contracts between the sso  and the 

providers. However, both are subject to information constraints (OECD, 1992)
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APPENDIX B
Table B1 Range of Top 10 Highest of Social Security Scheme In-Patient at

Nakornthon hospital in year 2000

Number Code. Full Name

1 A09 Diarrhoea and gastroenteritis of presumed infectious origin 

Note: เท countries where any term listed in A09 without further specification can 

be assumed to be of noninfectious origin,the condition should be classified to K52.9 

อาการท้องร่วง กระเพาะและลำไท้อักเสบซ่ึงสันนิษฐานว่าเกิดจากการติดเซือ 

ข้อสังเกต : ในประเทศ ท่ีภาวะใดใน A09 ท่ีมิใด้ระบุรายละเอียด ให้สันนิษฐานว่าไม่ใช่ลาเหตุ 

จากการติดเ'เอ และให้จำแนกภาวะเหล่าน้ีไว้ท่ี K52.9 

Catarrh, enteric or intestinal 

Colitis NOS 
Enteritis haemorrhagic 

Gastroenteritis septic 

Diarrhoea: 5"

+ NOS ^

+ dysenteric 

+ epidemic

Infectious diarrhoeal deisease NOS 

คารทาร์

ลำไท้ใหญ่อักเสบ NOS 

ลำไท้อักเสบ ท่ีมีเลือดออก 

กระเพาะอาหารลำไท้อักเสบ h มีการติดเช้ือในกระแสเลือด 

ท้องร่วง : ^

+ NOS 

+ เป็นบิด 
+ท่ีระบาด

Excludes: due to bacterial, protozoal, viral and other specified

Infectious agents (A00-A08) noninfective diarrhoea (K52.9)

+ neonatal (P78.3)

ไม่รวม : การติดเช้ือท่ีระบุรายละเอียดอ่ืน, ไวรัส, โปรโรชัว .และแบคทีเรีย (A00-A08)

ท้องร่วงท่ีไม่ติดเช้ือ (K52.9)

+ ในเด็กแรกเกิด (P78.3
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2 K35.0 Acute appendicitis with generalized peritonitis Acute appendicitis 

Appendicitis (acute) with :

+ perforation 

+peritonitis (generalized)

+ rupture

ไลัต่ิงอักเสบเฉียบพลันร่วมกับช่องท้องอักเสบท่ัวไป 

ไลัต่ิงอักเสบ(เฉียบพลัน) ร่วมกับ:

+มีการทะลุ

+ช่องท้องอักเสบ (ท่ัวไป)

+แตก

K35.1 Acute appendicitis with peritoneal abscess 

Abscess of appendix

ไลัต่ิงอักเสบเฉียบพลันร่วมกับ'ฝ็หนองในช่องท้อง 

'ฝืหนองของไลัต่ิง

K35.9 Acute appendicitis, unspecified 

Acute appendicitis without:

+ perforation 

+ peritoneal abscess 

+ peritonitis 

+ rupture
ไลัต่ิงอักเสบเฉียบพลัน ท่ีมิได้ระบุรายละเอียด 

ไต้ต่ิงอักเสบเฉียบพลัน ท่ีไม่มี :

+ การทะลุ 

+ บห,นอง,ช่องท้อง 

+ ช่องท้องอักเสบ 

+ ไลัต่ิงแตก

3 N10 Acute tubul๐-interstitial nephritis 

Acute:

+ infectious interstitial nephritis 

+ pyelonephritis

Use additional code (B95-B97), if desired, to identify infectious agent. 

ท่อและเน้ือเย่ือระหว่างท่อในไตอักเสบเฉียบพลัน 

เฉียบพลัน :

+ เน้ือเย่ือระหว่างท่อในไตอักเสบจากการติดเช้ือ 

+ กรวยไตอักเสบ 

+ ไตและกรวยไตอักเสบ

ให้รหัส (B95-B97) เสริม ถ้าต้องการระบุชนิดของเช้ือท่ีทำให้เกิดโรคน้ื

4 J039 Acute tonsillitis, unspecified 

Tonsillitis (acute):
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+ NOS 

+ follicular 

+ gangrenous 

+infective 

+ ulcerative

ต่อมทอลชิลอักเสบเฉียบพลัน ท่ีมิได้ระบุรายละเอียด 

ต่อมทอลซิลอักเสบ (เฉียบพลัน) :

+ NOS

+ แบบเป็นฟอลลิเคิล 

+ แบบแกงกรีน 

+ จากการตดเชอ 

+ เป็นแผล

5 J069 Pneumonitis due to solids and loquids

Use additional external cause code (Chapter XX), if desired, to identify cause. 

Exculdes: neonatal aspiration syndromes (P24.-)

ปอดอักเสบจากรองแข็งหรือของเหลว

ใช้รหัสสาเหตุภายนอก (บทท่ี 20) เสริม ก้าต้องการเพ่ือบอกสาเหตุ 

ไม่รวม : กลุ่มอาการสำลักในเด็กแรกเกิด (P24.-)

6 J45.9 Asthma, unspecified 

Asthmatic bronchitis NOS 

Late-onset asthma 

โรคหืด ท่ีมิได้ระบุรายละเอียด 

หลอดลมอักเสบแบบหอบหืด NOS 

หืดแบบเร่ิมฅนอาการช้า

7 003 Spontaneous abortion 

Includes: miscarriage 

แท้งเอง

รวม : การแท้งโดยธรรมชาติ

8 K27.9 Peptic ulcer, site unspecified 

Includes: gastroduodenal ulcer NOS 

Peptic ulcer NOS

Excludes: peptic ulcer of newborn (P78.8)
แผลเบ่ืเอยโรคเป็ปติค ท่ีมิได้ระบุรายละเอียดของตำแหน่ง 

รวม : แผลเบ่ืเอยโรคเปิปติค NOS 

แผลเป็ปติค NOS

ไม่รวม : แผลเปีอยโรคเป็ปติครองเด็กอ่อน (P78.8)

The following fourth-character subdivisions are for use with categories 

K25-K28:

ต่อไปน้ีเป็นรหัสตำแหน่งท่ี 4 ท่ีใช้ในการแบ่งกลุ่มย่อยของหมวด K25-K28 :
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.0 Acute with haemorrhage 

.1 Acute with perforation 

.2 Acute with both haemorrhage and perforation 

.3 Acute without haemorrhage or perforation 

.4 Chronic or unspecified with haemorrhage 

.5 Chronic or unspecified with perforation 

.6 Chronic or unspecified with both haemorrhage and perforation 

.7 Chronic without haemorrhage or perforation 

.9 Unspecified as acute or chronic, without haemorrhage or 

perforation

.0 ภาวะเกิดเฉียบพลันร่วมกับมีเลือดออก

.1 ภาวะเกิดเฉียบพลันร่วมกับมีการทะลุ

.2 ภาวะเกิดเฉียบพลันร่วมกับมีเลือดออกและการทะลุ

.3 ภาวะเกิดเฉียบพลันร่วมกับไม่มีเลือดออกและการทะลุ

.4 ภาวะเร้ือรังหรือท่ีมิได้ระบุรายละเอียดร่วมกับมีเลือดออก

.5 ภาวะเร้ือรังหรือท่ีมิได้ระบุรายละเอียดร่วมกับมีการทะลุ

.6 ภาวะเร้ือรังหรือท่ีมีได้ระบุรายละเอียดร่วมกับมีเลือดออกและทะลุ

.7 ภาวะเร้ือรังท่ีไม่พบว่ามีเลือดออกหรือทะลุ

.9 ภาวะท่ีได้ระบุรายละเอียดเป็นแบบเฉียบพลันหรือเร้ือรังและไม่มีเลือดออกหรือ

ทะลุ

9 R42 Dizziness and giddiness 

Light-headedness 

Vertigo NOS

Excludes: vertiginous syndromes(H81.-) 

วิงเวียน มึน 

หัวเบาหวิว 

บ้านหมุน NOS

ไม่รวม : กลุ่มอาการบ้านหมุน (H81.-)

10 021.0 Excessive vomiting in pregnancy 

Mild hypermesis gravidarum

Hyperemesis gravidarum, mild or unspecified, starting before the end of the 22n"

weed of gestation22nd

อาการอาเจียนมากในขณะต้ังครรภ์

แพ้ท้องมาก ระดับไม่รุนแรง

แพ้ท้องมาก ระดับไม่รุนแรงหรือไม่ระบุ เร่ิมมีอาการก่อนอายุครรภ์ครบ 22 ลัปดาห์
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APPENDIX c

Simultaneous equations are programmed on a computer.

First step : Find labor cost 1 material cost and capital cost of the Hospital

2nd step : Find total direct cost by summation labor cost 1 material cost 

and capital cost

3ld step : Put all department in the table in vertical axis and horizontal axis 

allocate unit of measurement form table 3.2 to each cost center
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Da' connection of labor cost sheet

Code Department
Salary & wage 

Overtime
Welfare

Wage

Parttime

Traveling
Expense

Bonus Total LC.

A01 Personel.Vechile,Guard

A02 Nurse administration

A03 Financing and Accounting

A04 staok + Purchasing

A05 Maintenane (General,Medical)

A06 laundry

A07 Computer

A08 Medical Reccords and Statistics

/ . j 9 Housekeeping

A10 Social

B01 Clinical laboratory

B02 Radiology

B03 Rdhabilitation

B04 Pharmacy

B05 Operating Room

B06 Nutrition

B07 Anesthetic

B08 Delivery Room

B09 Nursery + daycare

C01 OPD Service

C02 OPD Dental

C03 OPD Emergency + porter

C04 IPD Ward 5

C05 IPD Ward 6

C06 IPD Ward 7

C07 ICU + hemodialnsis service

D01 MKT + ART

D02 PR + Operator

Total
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Data connection of meterial cost sheet

Code Department
Office and 

Medical supply

Tap Water Electricity Telephone
Total MC.

A01 PersonefVechile,Guard

A02 Nurse administration

A03 Financing and Accounting

A04 staok + Purchasing

AO 5 Maintenane (General,Medical)

A06 laundry ■' !

A07 Computer

A08 Medical Reccords and Statistics

A09 Housekeeping

A10 Social

B01 Clinical laboratory

B02 Radiology

B03 Rdhabilitation

B04 Pharmacy

B' Operating Room

B06 Nutrition

B07 Anesthetic

B08 Delivery Room

B09 Nursery + daycare

C01 OPD Service

C02 OPD Dental

C03 OPD Emergency + porter

C04 IPD Ward 5

C05 I PD Ward 6

C06 IPD Ward 7

CÜ7 ICU + hemodialnsis service

D01 MKT + ART

D02 PR + Operator

TOTAL
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Data connection of capital cost sheet

Code Department
Area Area Depreciation 

of Equipment

Depreciation 

of Bulling

Maintenance 

of Builing
Total c c .

,1 A01 Personel.Vechile,Guard

A02 Nurse administration

A03 Financing and Accounting

A04 staok + Purchasing

A05 Maintenane (General,Medical)

A06 laundry

A07 Computer

A08 Medical Reccords and Statistics

A09 Housekeeping

A10 Social

B01 Clinical laboratory

B02 Radiology

B03 Rehabilitation

B04 Pharmacy

B05 Operating Room

B06 Nutrition

B07 Anesthetic

B08 Delivery Room

B09 Nursery + daycare

C01 OPD Service

C02 OPD Dental

C03 OPD Emergency + porter

C04 IPD Ward 5

C05 IPD Ward 6

C06 IPD Ward 7

C07 ICU + hemodialnsis sen/ice

D01 M RT + AR T

D02 PR + Operator

Total
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Data connection of labor cost sheet

Code Department
Salary & wage 

Overtime
Welfare

Wage

Parttime

Traveling

Expense
Bonus Total LC.

A01 Personal,Vechile,Guard 14,431,884.40 21,442.50 - 144,352.00 - 14,597,678.90

A02 Nurse administration 108,806.99 1,608.00 15๖,869.00 - - 267,283.99

A03 Financing and Accounting 1,331,258.44 77,509.50 - 35,000.00 - 1,443,767.94

A04 staok + Purchasing 382,834.27 30,404.50 - - - 413,238.77

A.05 Maintenane (General,Medical) 7,312,535.19 13,165.00 - - - 7,325,700.19

A06 laundry 448,388.73 5,609.50 - - code 453,998.23

A07 Computer 1,366,397.53 1,184.50 120,000.00 - - 1,487,582.03

A08 Medical Reccords and Statistics 567,868.24 34,804.50 - - 602,672.74

A09 Housekeeping 1,577,263.44 28,376.00 - - - 1,605,639.44

A10 Social 1,337,260.03 12,345.00 - - - 1,349,605.03

B01 Clinical laboratory 4,701,686.76 2,925.50 121,014.00 - - 4,825,626.26

B02 Radiology 3,348,031.86 10,088.00 94,610.00 - - 3,452,729.86

B03 Rdhabilitation 306,522.60 6,512.50 - - - 313,035.10

B04 Pharmacy 24,545,969.31 43,201.00 690,846.00 - - 25,280,016.31

B05 Operating Room 3,665,497.64 58,329.00 470,434.00 - - 4,195,260.64

E 6 Nutrition 4,654,882.69 29,869.00 - - - 4,684,751.69

B07 Anesthetic 191,883.95 1,540.00 338,625.00 - - 532,048.95

B08 Delivery Room 393,492.87 20,862.00 128,335.00 - - 542,689.87

B09 Nursery + daycare 475,737 64 25,509.50 16,800.00 - - 518,047.14

C01 OPD Service 1,625,562.89 105,752.50 - - - 1,731,315.39

C02 OPD Dental 920,462.25 1,481.50 - - - 921,943.75

C03 OPD Emergency + porter 1,368,027.01 147,970.50 407,453.00 - - 1,923,450.51

C04 IPD Ward 5 2,479,929.64 66,227.00 48,960.00 - - 2,595,116.64

C05 IPD Ward 6 2,168,763.55 20,924.50 87,718.00 - - 2,277,406.05

C06 IPD Ward 7 2,506,622.72 2,316.50 46,480.00 - - 2,555,419.22

C07 ICU + hemodialnsis service 4,077,661.81 23,067.00 139,180.00 - 4,239,908.81

D01 MKT + ART 1,237,825.54 28,336.00 - 101,250.00 - 1,367,411.54

D02 PR + Operator 1,094,490.24 36,139.00 - - - 1,130,629.24

Total 88,628,548.23 857,500.00 2,867,324.00 280,602.00 - 92,633,974.23
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Data connection of meterial cost sheet

Code Department Office and 

Medical supply

Tap Water Electricity Telephone
Total MC.

A01 Personel.Vechile,Guard 3,979,621.00 188,579.14 2,339,596.00 95,413.00 6,603,209.14
A02 Nurse administration 52,276.00 2,979.72 36,968.00 2,570.00 94,793.72
A03 Financing and Accounting 1,128,601.00 8,305.97 103,048.00 46,461.00 1,286,415.97
A04 staok + Purchasing 38,500.00 15,755.28 195,467.00 21,437.00 271,159.28

> o cn Maintenane (General.Medical) 6,230,830.00 55,497.32 688,524.00 16,241.00 6,991,092.32
A06 laundry 192,246.00 14,824.12 183,915.00 57.00 391,042.12
A07 Computer 1,291,236.00 3,724.65 46,210.00 3,668.00 1,344,838.65
AC8 Medical Reccords and Statistics 362,503.00 11,620.91 144,174.00 13,567.00 531,864.91
A09 Housekeeping 842,383.00 52,331.36 649,246.00 318.00 1,544,278.36
A10 Social 189,847.00 62,425.17 774,474.00 38,872.00 1,065,618.17
B01 Clinical laboratory 4,451,855.00 6,704.37 83,177.00 6,020.00 4,547,756.37
B02 Radiology 3,018,030.00 18,139.06 225,041.00 2,311.00 3,263,521.06
B03 Rdhabilitation 60,345.00 7,188.58 89,185.00 401.00 157,119.58
B04 Pharmacy 24,383,433.00 7,300.32 90,571.00 22,194.00 24,503,498.32
B05 Operating Room 2,767,515.00 40,337.98 500,451.00 2,041.00 3,310,344.98
B06 Nutrition 4.248,551.00 12,179.61 151,106.00 2,449.00 4,414,285.61
B07 . Anesthetic 77,496.00 5,586.98 69,315.00 680.00 153,077.98
B j Delivery Room 100,702.00 8,231.43 102,123.00 5,438.00 216,494.48
B09 Nursery + daycare 190,640.00 12,291.35 152,492.00 3,034.00 358.457.35
C01 OPD Service 927,662.00 19,628.92 243,525.00 26,853.00 1.217,668.92
C02 OPD Dental 768,191.00 5.214.51 64,694.00 23,507.00 861,606.51
C03 OPD Emergency + porter 961,182.00 18,623.26 231,048.00 64,255.00 1,275,108.26
C04 IPD Ward 5 792,067.00 60,525.60 750,907.00 66,463.00 1,669,962.60
C05 IPD Ward 6 1,015,221.00 43,280.46 536,957.00 67,965.00 1,663,423.46
C06 IPD Ward 7 1,023.395.00 68,235.63 846,561.00 63,091.00 2,001.282.63
C07 ICU + hemodialnsis setvice 3,154,982.00 40,449.72 501,837.00 17,126.00 3,714,394.72
Dot MKT + ART 1,089,941.00 7,412.06 91,957.00 23,076.00 1,212,386.06
D02 PR + Operator 885,550.00 558.70 6,931.00 196,492.00 1,089,531.70

TOTAL 64,224.801.00 797,932.23 9,899,500.00 832,000.00 75,754,233.23
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D a ta  c o n n e c tio n  o f c a p ita l  c o s t  s h e e t

Code Department Area Area Depreciation 
of Equipment

Depreciation 
of Builing

Maintenance 
of Builing

Total CC.

A01 Personel.Vechile,Guard 21,719 48.13 11,197,396.51' 7,828,675.26 216,520 19,264,359
A02 Nurse administration 65 0.14 32,825.92 14,013.27 - 46,904
A03 Financing and Accounting 208 0.46 105,042.93 44,842.47 - 150,094
A04 staok + Purchasing 518 1.15 261,597.29 111,674.99 - 373,791
A05 Maintenane (General,Medical) 1,491 3.30 847,940.28 321,442.87 956,035 2,126,912
A06 laundry 266 0.59 566,817.66 57,346.61 - 624,431
>07 Computer 100 0.22 115,546.68 21,558.88 - 137,206

A08 Medical Reccords and Statistics 167 0.37 84,337.35 36,003.33 - 120,508
A09 Housekeeping 153 0.34 389,266.77 32,985.08 - 422,405
A10 Social 1,260 2.79 636,317:74 271,641.86 - 909,222
B01 Clinical laboratory 714 1.58 810,013.42 153,930.39 - 964,659
B02 Radiology 392 0.87 3,153,891.80 84,510.80 2,122,316 5,361,111
B03 Rehabilitation 693 1.54 532,984.04 149,403.02 - 683,082
B04 Pharmacy 197 0.44 99,487.78 42,470.99 - 142,156
B05 Operating Room 1,652 3.66 3,003,296.19 356,152.66 148,088 3,509,193
B06 Nutrition 1,116 2.47 563,595.71 240,597.08 - 805,311
B07 Anesthetic 180 0.40 418,466.83 38,805.97 - 457,453
B08 Delivery Room 821 1.82 1,117,922.80 176,998.39 - 1,295,744
B09 Nursery + daycare 544 1.21 633,231.60 117,280.29 - 751,057
C01 OPD Service 1,892 4.19 1,495,006.72 407,893.97 - 1,904,797
C02 OPD Dental 273 0.61 275,240.58 58,855.74 - 334,370
C03 OPD Emergency + porter 431 0.96 670,577.01 92,918.75 - 763,928
C04 IPD Ward 5 3,757 8.33 2,589,158.98 809.967.04 - 3,402,891
C05 IPD Ward 6 2,34.4 5.19 2,357,752.47 505,340.09 - 2,865,442
C06 IPD Ward 7 2,344 5.19 2,169,073.42 505,340.09 - 2,676,763
C07 ICU + hemodialnsis service 1,685 3.73 1,556,887.07 363,267.09 - 1,921,843
D01 MKT + ART 118 0.26 106,522.78 25,439.48 - 132,081
■ 1,02 PR + Operator 23 0.05 11,615.32 4,958.54 - 16,597
Total 45,123 100 35,801,813.65 12,874,315.00 3,442,959 52,164,311



CODE DEPARTMENT I.c MC cc 1 DC %LC %MC %c:c โวม
AGI Personal .Vechile. Guard 14,597,678.90 6,603,209.14 19,264,358.90 40.465,246.94 6.618686118 2.993939583 8.734590323 18.34721602
A02 Nurse administration 267.283.99 94,793.72 46,904.33 408,982.04 0121188365 0.042980112 . 0.021266742 0.185435219
A03 Financing and Accounting 1,443.767.94 1.286.415:97 150,093.86 2,880.277.77 0.654614127 0.583269682 0.068053569 1.305937377
A04 Staok ‘- Purchasing 413,238.77 271.159.28 373,791.43 1,058.189.48 0.187365247 0.122945447 0.169479556 0.47979025
A05 iViaintenane (General,Medical) 7.325.700.19 6,991,092.32 2,126,912.45 16,443.704.96 3.3215219 3.169808434 0.964356459 7.455686793
A06 laundry 453,998.23 391.042.12 624.430.86 1.469.471.21 0.20584586! 0.177301136 0:283121165 0.666268162
AO 7 Computer 1,487.582.03 1,344,838.65 137.205.78 2.969.626.46 0.674479731 0.609758919 0.062210027 1.346448677
A08 Medical Reccords and Statistics 602,672.74 .531,864.91 120,508.05 1,255,045.70 0.2.73255887 4.Ô.241151139 0.054639163 0.569046189
A09 Housekeeping 1,605,639.44 ■ "1' 1,544,278,36. 422,405. j 9 3,572,322.99 0.728007757 0.700186229 0.191521363 (.619715349
Al 0 Social 1 349,605.03 1.065,618.17 9092122.39 .3,324,445.59 : 0.611920028 0.4S315S469 0.412247568 1.507426065
B01 Clinical laboratory 4,87 ร,626.26 4,547,756.37 964,659.39 10,333.042.02 2.18797151 .2.061983426 0.4373.83078 4.687338014
1302 Radiology 3,452,729.86 3,263,521.06 5,361,111.47 12.077j62.39 1.565491018 1.47970247.1 2,430764117 5.475957605
B03 Rdhabilitation 313,035.10 .157,119.58 683,081,60 1,153,236.28 0.141932227 0.071239078 0.309713805 0.522885109
B 04 Pharmacy 25,280,016.31 ■ 24,503,498.32 142.156.2! : 49.925,670.84 ■ 11.46212998 11,11005149 .0.064454583 . 22.63663606
B05 Operating Room 4,195,260.64 3,310,344.98 3,509,192.51 น,014,798.13 1.9021594S4 1.500932752 1.591091565 4.994183801
B06 Nutrition 4.684,751.69 4,414.285.61 805.311.26 9,904,348.56 2424098029 2.001466883 0.365133*561 4.490698473
BOT Anesthetic 532,048.95 153.077.98 457,453.20 1,142.580.13 0.241234584 0.069406589 0:207412367 0.518053541
B03 Delivery Room 542.689.87 216,494.48 1,295,744.01 ะ,056,928.36 0.246059249 0.098160058 0.587499078 0.931718385
B09 Nursery + daycare 518,047.14 358.457.35 751,057.10 1,627,561.59 0.234886069 0.162526981 0.340534355 0.737947406
C01 OPD Service 1,731.315.39 1,217,668.92 1,904,796.88 4.853.781.19 0.784990081 0.552099305 0.86364776 2.200737146
C02 OPD Dental 921,943.75 861,606.5! 334,369.93 2,117,920.19 0.418015518 0.390658206 0.15160558 0.960279304
C03 OPD Emergency + porter 1.923.450.51 1.275.108.26 763,927.72 3.962.486.49 0.872105441 0.57814269 0.346369951 1.796618111
C04 I PD Ward 5 2.595.116.64 1,669,962.60 3,402,891.35 7,667,970.59 1.176643396 0.757172312 1.542S93S99 3.476709607
C05 I PD Ware 6 2.277.406.05 1,663.423.46 2,865,441.75 6,806.271.26 1.032591271 0:754207422 1.299210628 3.08600932
CC6 IPD Ward 7 2.555,419.22 2,001,282.63 2,676,762.70 7.233.464.55 1.158644318 0.907395049 1.213662273 3.279701641
C07 eu V- hemodiainsis service 4,239,90S.S1 3,714,394.72 1,921,842.89 9,876,146.42 1.922403265 1.684131631 0.871376537 4.477911433
DO' V1KT + ART 1,367,411.54 1.212,386.06 132,080.52 2,711,878.12 0.61999362 0.54970402! 0.0598362 1.22958384
D02 PR + Operator 1,130,629.24 1,089,531.70 16,596.91 2,236.757.85 0.512634927 0.494001025 0.007525151 1.014161103

92.633,974.23 75.754,233.23 52,164,310.65 220,552,518.11 42.00086901 34.34748054 23.65165045 100.00



CODE DEPARTMENT TDC a01 a02

A01 Personel.V echile, G uard 40.465.246.94 I6 . 0

AO 2 N urse  administration 40S.9S2.04 7 0

A03 Financing a n d  Accounting 2.S80.277.77 29 0

A04 Staok -  Pu rchasing 1.058 .189.48 4 0

A05 M ain tenane  (General,M edical) 16.443,704.96 II 0

A06 iaundry 1.469.471.21 7 0

AO 7 C om pu ter 2,969,626.46 4 0

A08 M edical R e cc o rd s  and  Statistics 1,255,045.70 12 0

A09 H ousekeep ing 3,572,322.99 9 0

A10 Social 3,324.445.59 7 0

B01 Clinical aborato ry 10.338.042.02 9 0

B02 Radiology 12.077.362.39 9 0

B03 Rdhabilitation 1.153,236.28 4 0

B04 P h arm acy 49,925.670.84 20 0

B05 O pera tin g  Room 11,014.798.13 17 0

B06 Nutrition 9.904.348.56 22 0

B07 A nesthetic 1,142.580.13 5 0

B08 Delivery Room 2.054,928.36 11 0

B09 N ursery  + d ay ca re 1.627.561.59 9 278

C01 O PD Service 4.853.781.19 25 119239

C 02 O PD Dental 2.117.920.19 7 0

C 03 OPD E m ergency  + porter 3.962.486.49 29 35630

C 04 I PD W ard 5 7.667.970.59 20 2534

C 05 I PD W ard 6 6,S06.27 I.26 23 3085

C 06 I PD W ard 7 7.233.464.55 15 667

C 07 ICU T hem odialnsis  service 9.876.146.42 20 282

D01 MKT r ART 2.71 1.878.12 8 0

D02 PR 1- O pera to r 2.236.757.85 8 0

total 220.552.518. II 367 161715

16

4

29

4

11
7

3

12
9

7

6
6
4

11
11
22
I
6
9

25

6
22
18

18

13
16

8
8
12

a04 a 0 7 a08 a0 9 a 1 0a0 5  a0 6

3979621 216520 0 II 0 21719 0

52276 0 0 4 0 65 0

1128601 0 0 22 0 208 0

38500 0 0 2 0 518 0

6230830 956035 0 4 0 1491 0

192246 0 0 0 0 266 0

1291236 0 0 24 0 100 0

362503 0 0 10 0 167 0

842383 0 0 0 0 153 0

189847 0 0 0 0 1260 0

44518:55 0 22666 2 22666 714 6686

3018030 2122316 11794 6 11794 392 3614

60345 0 3915 0 3915 693 1512

24383433 0 0 9 0 197 96499

2767515 148088 0 0 0 1652 0

4248551 0 0 0 0 1116 1780

77496 0 0 0 0 180 0

1C0702 0 0 1 0 821 61

190640 0 278 1 278 544 2072

927662 0 l 19239 1 119239 1892 60399

768191 0 4535 0 4535 273 1259

961182 0 35630 0 35630 431 17187
792067 0 2534 i 2534 3757 579

1015221 0 3085 1 3085 2344 924

1023395 0 667 ! 667 2344 277
3154982 0 282 1 282 1685 99

1089941 0 0 10 0 1 IS 0

885550 0 0 0 0 23 0
64224801 3442959 204625 II I 204625 45123 192948



CODE DEPARTMENT TDC b01 b02 b03

A01 Personel.V echile,G uard 40.-465.246.94 0 0 . 0

A02 N urse adm inistration 40S.982.04 0 0 0

A03 Financing and  A ccounting 2.880.277.77 0 0 0
A04 Staok -  Purchasing 1.058.189.48 0 0 0

A05 M aintenane (G eneral,M edical) 16,443.704.96 0 0 0

A06 laundry 1.469,471.21 0 0 0

A07 C om puter 2.969,626.46 0 0 0

A08 M edical R ecco rds  an d  S ta tistic s 1,255,045.70 0 0 0

AO 9 H ousekeep ing 3,572,322.99 0 0 0

A10 Social 3.324,445.59 0 0 0

801 Clinical laboratory 10.338,042.02 22666 0 0

8 02 Radiology 12.077,362.39 0 11794 0

8 03 Rdhabilitation 1.153,236.28 0 3915 0

B04 Pharm acy 49.925,670.84 0 0 0

8 0 5 O perating  Room 11,014.798.13 0 0 0

8 0 6 Nutrition 9.904,348.56 0 0 0

8 07 A nesthetic 1.142,580.13 0 0 0

B08 Delivery Room 2.054,928.36 0 0 0

B09 N ursery + d ay ca re 1,627,561.59 278 278 0

C01 OPD Service 4,853,781.19 l l 9239 119239 119239

C 02 OPD Dental 2.117,920.19 0 4535 0

C 03 OPD E m ergency -  po rte r 3.962.486.49 35630 35630 0

C04 IPD W ard 5 7.667.970.59 2534 2534 2534

C 05 IPD W ard 6 6.806,271.26 3085 3085 3085

C 06 IPD W ard 7 7.233.464.55 667 667 667

C 07 ICU + hem odialnsis se n /ic e 9.876.146.42 2S2 282 0

D01 MKT + ART 2.711.878.12 0 0 0

D02 PR + O perator

total

2.236.757.85

220.552.518.11

0

184381

0

i 81959

0

125525

04 b05 b06 b07 b08 b09

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 o**’ 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

22666 0 0 0 0 0

11794 0 0 0 0 0

3915 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

278 0 0 0 616 0

119239 303 0 303 0 0

4535 0 0 0 0 0

35630 0 0 0 0 0
2534 533 2534 533 2534 2534

3085 565 3085 565 0 0
667 309 667 309 0 0
282 88 0 88 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0
204625 1798 62S6 1798 3150 2534
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4lh step : To allocated the non-revenue producing cost centers (NRPCC) (code A) 
and revenue producing cost center (RPCC) (code B) to other department 
put 0 (zero) in the department which will allocate to the other 
so summation of all the other department will be 1 (one) by using this 
formula for the Ï ' unit of measurement / total unit of measurement 
For example : 7/351 = 0.019943

Create the full cost equation of cost center (details of each cost center and apportion 
coefficient are in appendix C)

TC1 a0101TC1 + a0201TC2+.... .... a2701TC27 + a2801TC28 + C1
TC2 1; a0102TC1 + a0202TC2+..... ....a2702TC27+ a2802TC28 + C2

TC28 = a0127TC1 + a0227TC2+..... .... a2727TC27 + a2827TC28 + C28
TC28 = a0127TC1 + a0228TC2+.... .... a2728TC27 + a2828TC28 + C28

TC1 : The indirect cost allocated to the cost center 1
TC2 : The indirect cost allocated to the cost center 2

TC27 : The indirect cost allocated to the cost center 27 
TC28 : The indirect cost allocated to the cost center 28

C1 : the direct cost of the cost center 1
C2 : the direct cost of the cost center 2

C27 : the direct cost of the cost center 27
C28 : the direct cost of the cost center 28
And arrange equation by putting the number on the right hand side.

-a0101TC1 - a0201Tc2 -........... -a2701TC27- a2801TC28 - C1 = TCI
a0102TC1 - a0202Tc2 -...........  -  a2702TC27 - a2802TC28 - C2 = TC2

-a0127TC1 - a0227TC2 - ........- a2727TC27 -  a2827TC28 - C27 = TC27
-a0128TC1 -a0228TC2- -  a2728TC27 -  a2828TC28 - C28 = TC28
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5lh s tep  : Adjust an equation to be matrix : [X] [A] = [B]
'  TC1 '

[X] = TC2
«

TC27
►

_ T C 2 8 „
[A] = 0 0 0.056537 0.062001

0.019943 0 0.014134 0.000814

0.022792 0 0.028269 0.013797
1 1 1 1

[B]
C1
C2

C27 
C28

and  Inverse matrix : [x] = [A-1] [B]
By put 1 (one) in the departm ent which will allocate to the other and  multiple minus one (-1) 
to every departm ent
For exam ple : (-1)*0.019943 = -0.019943

TC1 r TC1
[X] = TC2 [B] = TC2

< ► ; >
TC27 TC27

, T C 2 8 „ 1_ TC28
[A]-' =
1 0
-0.019943 1
-0.082621 0

-0.056537 -0.062001
-0.014134 -0.000814

1 -0.017583
;

-0.025641 -0.001719 -0.031802 -1000297
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A p p o r t i o n  c o e f f i c i e n t  o f  e a c h  c o s t  c e n t e r  ( c o n t i n u e d  b y  t a b l e )

C o s t  A p p o r t i o n e d  f o r m Receiving Cost Center Apportionment Coefficient

Personel.Vechile, Guard Personel.Vechile,Guard 0/351=0 (a0101)
Nurse administration 7/351=0.019943 (a 0 102)
Financing and Accounting 29/351=0.082521 (a0103)
staok  + Purchasing 4/351=0.011396 (อ0104)
M aintenance (General, Medical) 11/351=0.031339 (a0105)
Laundry 7/351=0.019943 (a0106)
Com puter 4/351=0.011396 (a0107)
Medical Records and Statistics 12/351=0.034188 (a0108)

cv H ousekeeping 9/351=0.025641 (a0109)
Social Security Schem e 7/351=0.019943 (a0110)
Clinical laboratory 9/351=0.025641 (a0111)
Radiology 9/351=0.025641 (a0112)
Rehabilitation 11/351=0.031339 (a0113)
Pharm acy 20/351=0.05698 (a0114)
Operating Room 17/351=0.048433 (a0115)
Nutrition 22/351=0.062678 (a0116)
Anesthetic 5/351=0.014245 (a0117)
Delivery Room 11/351=0.031339 (a0118)
Nursery + daycare 9/351=0.025641 (a0119)
OPD Service 25/351=0.071225 (a0120)
OPD Dental 7/351=0.019943 (a0121)
OPD Em ergency + porter 29/351=0.082621 (a0122)
IPD Ward 5 20/351=0.05698 (a0123)
IPD Ward 6 23/351=0.065527 (a0124)
IPD Ward 7 15/351=0.042735 (a0125)
ICU + hem odialysis service 20/351=0.05698 (a0126)
MKT + ART 8/351=0.022792 (a0127)
PR + O perator 8/351=0.022792 (a0128)



a01 a02 a03 a04 a05
0 0 16 3979621 216520
7 ' ; ช 4 52276 0

29 0 . .  0 1128601 0
0
0
oWฒฒO
O
O
O
O

2122316
O
O

148088
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2486924

a06 a07 a08 a09 a10

0 11 0 21719 0

0 4 0 65 0

0 ?2 0 208 0

0 2 0 518 0

0 4 0 1491 0
น ^ T โ;;?0 0 อ 266 0

r  — T

0 
๐ 0.

10 :p p p f

100
167

0

0

0 0 c • 3 0

0 0 0 1260 0

22666 2 22666 714 6636 '

1 î 794 6 11794 392 3614

3915 0 3915 693 1512

0 9 0 197 96499
0 0 0 1652 0

0 0 0 1116 1730

0 0 0 180 0

0 1 0 821 61

278 1 278 544 2072

119239 1 119239 1892 60399

4535 0 4535 273 1259

35630 0 35630 431 17137

2534 1 2534 3757 579

3085 1 3085 2344 924

667 1 667 2344 277

282 1 282 1685 99

0 10 0 118 0

0 0 0 23 0

204625 87 204625 44970 192948

4 0 4 0
11 0 11 6230830

7 0 7 192246
4 0 3 1291236

12 0 12 362503
9 0 9 842383
7 0 7 189847
9 0 6 4451855
9 0 6 3018030
4 0 4 60345

20 0 11 24383433
17 0 11 2767515
22 0 22 4248551

5 0 1 77496
11 0 6 100702
9 278 9 190640

25 119239 25 927662
7 0 6 768191

29 3563C 22 961132
20 2534 18 792067

23 3085 18 1015221
15 667 13 1023395
20 282 16 3154932

8 0 8 1089941

5 0 8 885550

351 161715 283 64186301

b01 b02 b03 b04 b05 b06 b07 b08 b09

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 û

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 22666 0 0 0 0 0

0 . 0 0 11794 0 0 0 0 c

0
-N-

3915 0 3915 อ 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 G C 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 c 0 0 0 0 c 0

0 0 r 0. 0 0 o f  J อ 0

278 278 0 ■ 278 0 0 0 616 0

119239 119239 119239 119239 303 0 - 303 0 0

0 4535 0 4535 0 0 0 0 0

35630 35630 0 35630 0 0 0 0 อ

2534 2534 2534 2534 533 2534 533 2534 2534

3085 3085 3085 3085 565 3035 565 0 0

657 667 667 "667 309 667 309 0 0

282 232 0 282 38 0 88 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

161715 170165 125525 204625 1798 6236 1798 3150 2534



a01 a02 a03 a04 a05 a 06 a07 a08 a09 a10
0 0 0.056537 0.062001 0.087063 0 0.126437 0 0.482966 0

0.01994302 0 0.014134 0.000814 0 0 0.045977 0 0.001445 0
0 082621033 0 0 0.017583 0 0 0.252874 0 0.004625 อ
0.011396011 0 0.014134 0 0 0 0.022989 0 0.011519 0
0.031339031 0 0.038869 0.097074 0 0 0.045977 0 0.033155 0
0.01994302 0 0.024735 0.002995 0 0 0 0 0.005915 0

0.011396011 0 0.010601 0.020117 0 0 0 0 0.002224 0
0.034188034 0 0.042403 0.005648 0 0 0.114943 0 0.003714 0
0.025641026 0 0.031802 0.013124 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.01994302 0 0.024735 0.002958 0 0 0 0 0.028019 0

0.025641026 0 0.021201 0.069358 0 0.110768 0.022989 0.110768 0.015877 0.034652
0.025641026 0 0.021201 0.04702 0.85339 0.057637 0.068966 0.057637 0.008717 0.01873
0.011396011 0 0.014134 0.00094 0 0.019133 0 0.019133 0.01541 0.007836
0.056980057 0 0.038869 0.379885 0 0 0.103448 0 0.004381 0.50013
0.048433048 0 0.038869 0.043117 0.059547 0 0 0 0.036736 0
0.062678063 0 0.077739 0.066191 0 0 0 0 0.024817 0.009225
G.014245014 0 0.003534 0.001207 0 0 0 0 0.004003 0
0.031339031 0 0.021201 0.001569 0 0 0.011494 0 0.018257 0.000316
0.025641026 0.001719 0.031802 0.00297 0 0.001359 0.011494 0.001359 0.012097 0.010739
0.071225071 0.73734 0.088339 0.014453 0 0.58272 0.011494 0.58272 0.042072 0.313033
0.01994302 0 0.021201 0.011968 0 0.022162 0 0.022162 0.006071 0.006525

0.082621083 0.220326 0.077739 0.014975 0 0.174123 0 G. 174.123 0.009584 0.089076
0.056980057 0.01567 0.063604 0.01234 0 0.012384 0.011494 0.012384 0.083545 0.003001
0.065527066 0.019077 0.063604 0.015817 0 0.015076 0.011494 0.015076 0.052124 0.004789
0-042735043 0.004125 0.045936 0.015944 0 0.00326 0.011494 0.00326 0.052124 0.001436
0.056980057 0.001744 0.056537 0.049154 0 0.001378 0.011494 0.001378 0.037469 0.000513
0.022792023 0 0.028269 0.016981 0 0 0.114943 0 0.002624 0
0.022792023 0 

1 1
0.028269

1
0.013797

1
0
1

0
1

0
1

0
1

0.000511
1

0
1

b02 b03 b04 bû5 b06 b07 b08 b09
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 ■*-y ■ ๐ ๐ 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0.110768 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0.057637 0 0 0 0 0

0.023007 0 0.019133 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 G 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0.001634 0 0.001359 0 0 0 0.195556 0
0.700726 0.9499223 0.58272 0.168521 0 0.168521 0 0
0.026651 0 0.022162 0 0 0 0 0
0.209385 0 0.174123 0 0 0 0 0
0.014891 0.0201872 0.012384 0.29644 0.403118 0.29644 0.804444 1
0.018129 0.0245768 0.015076 0.314238 0.490773 0.314238 0 0
0.00392 0.0053137 0.00326 0.171858 0.106109 0.171858 0 0

0.001657 0 0.001378 0.048943 0 0.048943 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 1 1 1 1 1 l 1

bOÏ
O
0
O
O
0
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O

0.001719
0.73734

0
0.220326
0.01567

0.019077
0.004125
0.001744

0
0
1



0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
G
0
0
0
0
0
G

a02 a03 a04 a05 a06 a07 a08 a09 a10 b01 b02 b03 b04 b05 b06 b07 b08
0 -0 056537 -0 06200’ -0.087063 0 -0.126437 0 -0.482966 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ร- -0 016134 -c.000814 0 0 -0.045977 0 -0.001445 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.; ï; -0.017583 0 0 -0.252874 0 -0.004625 0 0 0 .70 0 0 0 0 0
0 -0.014134 1 0 0 -0.022939 0 -0.011519 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 -c 033853 -อ 097074y ไ* 0 -0.045977 0 -0.033155 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 -0 024735 -0.002995 0* 0 0 -0.005915 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 -0.010601 -0.020117 0 0 0 -0.002224 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0.042403 -0.005648 0 0 0.1149 -0.003714 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
û -0.031802 -0.013124 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 -0.024735 -0.002958 0 0 A -J0 0 -0.028019 ร' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 -0.021201 -0.069358 0 -0.110768 -0.022989 -0.110768 -0.015877 -0.034652 1 0 0 -0.110768 0 0 0 0
0 -0.021201 -0.04702 -0.85339 -0.057637 -0.068966 -0.057637 -0.008717 -0.01373 0»?ๆ "* .'ท-1 0 -0.057637 0 0 0 0
0 -0.014134 -0.00094 0 -0.019133 0 -0.019133 -0.01541 -0.007836 0 -0.02300 T 1 -0019133 0 0 0 0
0 -0.038869 -0.379885 G 0 -0.103448 0 -0.004381 -0.50013 0 G วรเf f ? G 0 0 0
0 -0.038869 -0.043117 -0.059547 0 0 0 -0.036736 0 0 0 0 0 *IlliiS 0 0 0
0 -0.077739 -0.066191 0 0 0 0 -0.024817 -0.009225 0 0 0 0 . oi»1 1 ! 0 0
0 -0.003534 -0.001207 0 0 0 0 -0.004003 0 0 0 0 0 0 ร ! » ! 1 0
0 -0.021201 -0.001569 0 0 -0.011494 0 -0.018257 -0.000316 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1i-0.001719074 -0.031802 -0.00297 0 -0.001359 -0.011494 -0.001359 -0.012097 -0.010739 -0.001719 -0.001634 0 -0.001359 0 0 0 -0.195556



a01 a 0 2 a03 a 0 4 a 0 5  a 0 6 a 0 7  a 0 8 a 0 9 a 1 0 b01 b 0 2 b 0 3 b04 b 0 5 b06 b 0 7 b 08 b 09 full co st '
1 .0 2 4 9 5 4 9 7 6 0 0 .0 8 0 1 3 7 0 .0 8 3 3 1 3 0 .0 8 9 2 3 6  0 0 .1 5 5 8 7 4  0 0 .4 9 9 6 5 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 5 .5 0 9 .2 1 9 .8 8
0 .0 2 2 3 3 8 1 8 7 1 0 .0 1 6 4 9 0 .0 0 3 9 1 2 0 .0 0 1 9 4 5  0 0 .0 5 3 1 5 1  0 0 .0 1 2 5 3 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 ,5 9 9 ,1 4 6 .2 8

0 .0 8 8 3 3 2 6 7 0 1 .010 098 0 .0 3 0 0 0 5 0 .0 0 7 6 9 1  0 0 .2 6 7 6 3 9  0 0 .0 4 8 5 2 9 0 0 0 0 j v  0 0 0 0 0 0 7 ,6 1 0 .1 2 7 .2 7
0 .0 1 3 5 6 3 8 6 0 0 .0 1 5 8 6 3 1 .0 0 2 0 5 4 0 .0 0 1 1 8 1  0 0 .0 2 8 8 1 6  0 0 .0 1 8 2 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 ,8 2 5 ,1 7 4 .6 6

0 .0 3 8 4 3 7 2 3 7 0 0 .0 4 5 0 0 6 0 .1 0 2 5 7 6 1 .0 0 3 3 4 6  0 0 .0 6 4 7 3  0 0 .0 5 3 3 6 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 8 ,6 7 5 ,1 3 4 .8 9
0 .0 2 2 8 3 9 3 5 2 0 0 .0 2 6 8 3 4 0 .0 0 5 5 0 1 0 .0 0 1 9 8 8  1 0 .0 0 9 8 9 1  0 0 .0 1 7 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 ,6 0 0 ,3 7 1 .5 0
0 .0 1 2 9 5 4 7 3 5 0 0 .0 1 2 0 1 7 0 .0 2 1 4 6 2 0 .0 0 1 1 2 8  0 1 .0 0 5 2 2 2  0 0 .0 0 8 8 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 ,6 1 6 ,7 6 9 .9 0
0 .0 4 0 4 6 1 0 9 4 0 0 .0 4 7 1 6 9 0 .0 1 2 3 0 7 0 .0 0 3 5 2 3  0 0 .1 3 2 4 3 1  1 0 .0 2 4 0 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 .5 7 8 ,2 2 3 .2 7
0 .0 2 9 2 6 8 0 7 6 0 0 .0 3 4 3 8 6 0 .0 1 6 2 4 1 0 .0 0 2 5 4 8  0 0 .0 1 2 8 8 6  0 1 .0 1 4 5 9 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 ,0 0 5 ,1 9 7 .8 9
0 .0 2 3 4 8 5 7 7 6 0 0 .0 2 7 5 9 3 0 .0 0 5 8 2 3 0 .0 0 2 0 4 5  0 0 .0 1 0 1 7 5  0 0 .0 3 9 6 4 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 ,5 6 5 ,9 1 0 .6 8
0 .0 4 6 5 6 6 3 6 7 0 0 .041751 0 .1 1 3 5 9 6 0 .0 0 4 0 5 4  0 .1 1 0 7 6 8 0 .0 6 6 5 3 8  0 .1 1 0 7 6 8 0 .0 4 4 2 8 4 0 .0 9 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 .1 1 0 7 6 8 0 0 0 0 0 1 9 .0 2 1 ,9 1 6 .6 2
0 .0 7 1 4 5 2 9 4 9 0 0 .0 7 2 2 8 3 0 .1 6 2 7 6 5 0 .8 5 9 6 1 1  0 .0 5 7 6 3 7 0 .1 5 2 1 3  0 .0 5 7 6 3 7 0 .0 7 6 4 1 4 0 .0 4 7 5 5 6 ■ 0 1 0 0 .0 5 7 6 3 7 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 .4 0 1 .7 9 4 .2 9
0 .0 1 7 9 6 6 2 4 1 0 0 .0 2 0 2 7 5 0 .0 1 4 1 9 3 0 .0 2 1 1 9 8  0 .0 2 0 4 5 9 0 .0 1 4 7 6 4  0 .0 2 0 4 5 9 0 .0 2 6 0 8 6 0 .0 1 8 4 9 9 0 0 .0 2 3 0 0 7 1 0 .0 2 0 4 5 9 0 0 ก 0 0 3 ,8 5 5 ,7 5 2 .9 1

0 .0 8 0 2 0 2 4 2 0 0 .0 6 5 0 4 8 0 .3 9 1 7 8 2 0 .0 0 6 9 8 3  0 0 .1 3 9 3 6 5  0 0 .0 6 2 4 8 4 0 .5 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 ว 0 0 5 6 ,1 8 7 ,5 6 7 .6 4
0 .0 5 7 0 2 3 9 4 0 0 .0 4 7 7 7 0 .0 5 5 1 1 2 0 .0 6 4 5 1 1  0 0 .0 2 3 5 2 3  0 0 .0 6 7 3 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 4 ,8 8 9 .3 5 5 .0 0

0 .0 7 2 9 4 9 8 4 3 0 0 .0 8 5 7 0 4 0 .0 7 4 3 3 8 0 .0 0 6 3 5 1  0 0 .0 3 2 8 9 7  0 0 .0 6 1 8 4 4 0 .0 0 9 2 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 3 ,6 3 5 .5 2 1 .8 4
0 .0 1 5 0 4 6 1 5 5 0 0 .0 0 4 8 6 8 0 .0 0 2 5 6 3 0 .0 0 1 3 1  0 0 .0 0 3 2 5 3  0 0 .0 1 1 3 7 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 .3 3 9 .9 8 8 .3 1

0 .0 3 4 7 0 5 8 2 0 0 .0 2 4 7 2 6 0 .0 0 5 3 6 4 0 .0 0 3 0 2 2  0 0 .0 2 2 3 9 7  0 0 .0 3 5 3 5 3 0 .0 0 0 3 1 6 0 ท ุ 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 .7 7 9 .7 4 5 .7 4
0 .0 3 7 1 0 2 5 7 5 0 .0 0 1 7 1 9 0 .0 4 0 3 1 8 0 .0 0 8 6 5 4 0 .0 0 4 6 2 4  0 .0 0 1 6 4 3 0 .0 2 9 6 3  0 .0 0 1 6 4 3 0 .0 3 4 4 8 7 0 .0 1 1 7 1 2 0 .0 0 1 7 1 9 0 .0 0 1 6 3 4 0 0 .0 0 1 6 4 3 0 0 0 0 .1 9 5 5 5 6 1 4 ,1 0 6 ,9 5 3 .0 0

1 9 9 .7 9 4 ,6 5 2

ç p<วว
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6 th s t e p  : S o l v e  a n  e q u a t i o n  b y  u s i n g  s p r e a d s h e e t  p r o g r a m

7 th s t e p  : U n i t  c o s t .



CODE DEPARTMENT T DC a01 a02 a 0 3
C01 OPD Service 4 .8 5 3 ,7 8 1 .1 9 3 ,2 4 1 ,3 9 7 .4 3 1 ,1 79 ,115 .13 6 7 2 .2 7 2 .7 3
C02 OPD Dental 2 .1 1 7 .9 2 0 .1 9 9 0 7 .5 9 1 .2 8 - 161 .3 45 .45
C03 OPD E m ergency + po rte r 3 .9 6 2 .4 8 6 .4 9 3 ,7 6 0 ,0 2 1 .0 2 352 .3 33 .32 59 1 .6 0 0 .0 0
C04 IPD W ard 5 7 .6 6 7 .9 7 0 .5 9 2 .5 9 3 .1 1 7 .9 4 2 5 ,05 7 .89 4 8 4 .0 3 6 .3 6
C 05 IPD W ard 6 6 .8 0 6 .2 7 1 .2 6 2 ,9 8 2 ,0 8 5 .6 3 30 ,50 6 .55 4 8 4 .0 3 6 .3 6
C06 IPD W ard 7 7 .2 3 3 .4 6 4 .5 5 1 .944 ,838 .46 6 .595 .74 3 4 9 ,5 8 1 .8 2

C07 ICU + hem odiainsis  se rv ic e 9 .8 7 6 .1 4 6 .4 2 2 .5 9 3 ,1 1 7 .9 4 2 ,788 .60 4 3 0 ,2 5 4 .5 5

D01 MKT + ART 2 .7 1 1 .8 7 8 .1 2 1 .037 .247 .18 2 1 5 .1 2 7 .2 7
D02 PR + O pera to r 2 .2 3 6 ,7 5 7 .8 5 1 .037 ,247 ,18 2 1 5 ,1 2 7  27

total 4 7 ,4 6 6 .6 7 6 .6 7 2 0 0 9 6 6 6 4 .0 5 1596397.233 3 6 0 3 3 8 1 .8 1 8

a04 a05 a06 a07 a08 a09 a10
26.378.61 1.515,287.46 41,572.07 2,085.100.87 210,581.15 1.429,278.56
21.843.96 57,630.71 - 79.302.35 30,385.12 29,792.91
27.331.77 452.785̂52 - 623,052.39 47,970.65 406.712.21
22.522.88 j32.202.03 41,572.07 44,311.39 418.157.18 13,701.42
28.868.40 * 39,204.13 41,572.07 53,946.58 260,889.12 21,865.48
29,100.83 8.476.23 41,572.07 11,663.65 260.889.12 6.554.91
89,713.74 3,583.65 41,572.0 7 4,931.26 187.541.88 2,342.73
30.993.10 415.720.68 - 13,133.50 -
25,181.13 - - 2,559.92

301934.4141 0 2109169.741 623581.0178 2902308.481 1432107.656 1910248.22

๐O



b01 b02 b03 b04 b05 b06 b07 ช08 609 INRPCC RPCC FULL C O ST
14,025 .627 .29 23,405,497.90 3 .662 ,665 .78 3 2 ,7 4 1 .5 9 7 .4 5 2 .5 09 .162 .72 83 .00 310 .075 .90 1 0 ,40 0 .984 .00 76 ,654 ,715 .02 9 1 .90 9 .480 .21

890,177.99 1 .2 4 5 ,2 5 6 .5 4 - - 1 ,287 ,891 .78 2 ,135 ,434 .53 5 .5 4 1 ,2 4 6 .4 9
4 ,191 .020 .56 6,993 ,834.99 - - 9 ,7 8 3 ,5 7 0 .1 2 - - - - - 6 ,2 6 1 ,8 0 6 .3 6 2 0 ,9 6 8 ,425 .66 31 ,19 2 .719 .01

298 ,0 64 .72 497,400.45 77,836.91 6 9 5 ,8 0 5 .9 7 4 ,4 1 3 ,8 0 7 .6 8 5 ,496 ,724 .84 545 .447 .04 3 ,0 4 0 ,5 9 5 .4 6 4 ,1 0 6 ,9 5 3 .0 0 3 .6 7 4 .6 7 9 .1 8 19 ,172 ,636 .07 3 0 ,5 1 5 ,2 8 5 .8 3
362 .876 .74 605,556.58 94 ,76 1 .98 8 4 7 ,1 0 3 .9 5 4 ,6 7 8 ,8 0 1 .7 7 6 ,6 9 1 ,9 4 7 .9 6 578  194.33 - - 3 ,9 4 2 ,9 7 4 .3 3 13,859,243.31 24 .60 8 ,488 .91

78 ,456 .66 130,925.85 20 ,48 8 .25 1 8 3 ,1 50 .19 2 ,558 ,849 .11 1 ,446 .849 .04 316.216.01 - 2 ,6 5 9 ,2 7 2 .8 3 4 ,734 ,935 .10 1 4 .6 2 7 ,6 7 2 .4 9

33 ,17 0 .58 55,353.96 - 77 ,433.81 7 2 8 ,7 33 .73 - 90 ,055 .05 - - 3 .3 5 5 ,8 4 6 .4 3 9 8 4 ,7 47 .12 1 4 ,21 6 ,739 .97

1 ,712 .221 .73 - 4 .4 2 4 .0 9 9 .8 5
1 ,280 ,115 .50 3 ,5 1 6 ,8 7 3 .3 5

18989 216 .55 32578747.7 38557 52 .913 4 5 5 7 3 9 1 8 .0 2 14889355 1 3 635 609 .84 1839988.315 304 0 5 9 5 .4 6 5 4 1 0 6 9 5 2 .9 9 9  220 ,552 ,606 .11 3 4 .5 7 5 ,7 9 2 .6 3 138 .510.136.31 2 2 0 .5 52 ,606 .11



CODE DEPARTMENT \R P C C
C01 OPD Service 10,400,984.00
C02 OPD Dental 1,287,891.78
C03 OPD E m ergency + porter 6,261,806.86
C04 IPD W ard 5 3,674,679.18
C05 IPD W ard 6 3,942,974.33
C06 IPD W ard 7 2,559,272.83

C07 ICU + hem odialnsis service 3,355,846.43

D01 MKT + ART 1,712,221.73
D02 PR + O perator 1,280,115.50

total 34,575,792.63

RPCC FULL COST
76,654,715.02 91,909,480.21

2,135,434.53 5,541,246.49
20,968,425.66' 31,192,719.01
19,172,636.07 30,515,285.83
13,859,243.31 24,608,488.91
4,734,935.10 14,627,672.49

984,747.12 14,216,739.97

138,510,136.81

4,424,099.85 
3,516,873.35 

220,052,606.1 1
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unit cost of hospital cost of SSS
CODE DEPARTMENT FULL COST OUT PUT per case LOS per day OUT PUT per case LOS per day
C01 OPD Service 91,909,480.21 119,239 771 - - 60,399 46,555,579 - -
C02 OPD Dental 5,541,246.49 4,535 1,222 - - 1,259 1,538,353 - -
C03 OPD Emergency + porter 31,192,719.01 35,630 875 - - 17,187 15,046,569 - -
C04 IPD Ward 5 30,515,285.83 2,534 12,042 9,177 3,325 A 579 6,972,514 1,765 3,950
C05 IPD Ward 6 24,608,488.91 3,085 7,977 10,208 2,411 - 924 7,370,581 3,137 2,350
C06 IPD Ward 7 14,627,672.49 667 21,931 2,937 4,980 277 6,074,761 1,259 4,825
C07 ICU + hemodialnsis service 14,216,739.97 282 50,414 1,262 11,265 99 4,990,983 - 24,708
D01 MKT+ART 4,424,099.85 - - - - - - - -
D02 PR + Operator 3,516,873.35 - - - - - - - -

220,552,606.11 165,972 1,329 23,584 9,352 80,724 88,549,340 6,363 13,916

cost of hospital for non SSS
CODE DEPARTMENT FULL COST OUT PUT cost LOS per day
C01 OPD Service 91,909,480.21 58,840 45,353,901 - -
C02 OPD Dental 5,541,246.49 3,276 4,002,894 - -
C03 OPD Emergency + porter 31,192,719.01 18,443 16,146,150 - -
C04 IPD Ward 5 30,515,285.83 1,955 23,542,772 7,412 3,176
C05 IPD Ward 6 24,608,488.91 2,161 17,237,907 7,071 2,438
C06 IPD Ward 7 14,627,672.49 390 8,552,912 1,678 5,097
C07 ICU + hemodialnsis service 14,216,739.97 183 9,225,757 1,060 8,704
D01 MKT + ART 4,424,099.85 - 4,424,100 - -
D02 PR + Operator 3,516,873.35 - 3,516,873 - -

220,552,606.11 85,248 132,003,266 17,221 7,665



A09 J039

CODE DEPARTMENT FULL COST CASE COST Price LOS per day CASE COST Price LOS per day

COI OPD Service 91,909,480.21 - - - - - - - - - -

C02 OPD Dental 5,541,246.49 - - - - - - - - - -

C03 OPD Emergency T porter 31,192,719,01 - - - - - - - - - -

C04 IPD Ward 5 30,515,285.83 62 746,625 283,977 127 5,879 15 180,635 67,059 34 5,313

C05 IPD Ward 6 24,608,488.91 29 231,323 161,156 76 3,044 3 23,930 15,971 8 2,991

C06 IPD Ward 7 14,627,672.49 1 21,931 3,865 2 10,965 0 - - 0 -

C07 ICU + hemodialnsis service 14,216,739.97 - - - 0 - - - - 0 -

D01 MKT + ART 4,424,099.85 - - - - - - - - - -

D02 PR + Operator 3,516,873.35 - - - - : - - - - - -

220,552,606.11 92 999,883 448,998 205 4,877 18 204,565 83,030 42 8.304

J069 K359

CODE DEPARTMENT FULL COST CASE COST Price LOS per day CASE COST Price LOS per day

C01 OPD Service 91,909,480.21 - - - - - - - - - -

C02 OPD Dental 5,541,246.49 - - - - - - - - - -

C03 OPD Emergency 1- porter 31,192.719.01 - - - - - - - - - -

C04 IPD Ward 5 30,515,285.83 12 144,508 70,584 28 5,161 28 337,185 597,130 122 2,764

C05 IPD Ward 6 24,608,488.91 6 47,861 16,133 12 3,988 26 207,397 400,091 72 2,881

C06 IPD Ward 7 14,627,672.49 0 - - - - 12 263,167 391,456 28 9,399

C07 ICU + hemodialnsis service 14,216,739.97 - - - - - - - - - -

D01 MKT + ART 4.424,099.85 - - - - - - - - - -

D02 PR + Operator 3,516.873,35 - - - - - - - - - -

220.552,606.11 18 192,369 86,717 40 9,149 66 807,749 1,388,677 222 15,043
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CODE DEPARTMENT FULL COST CAS

COI OPD Service .91,909,480.21 -

C02 OPD Dental 5,541,246.49 -

C03 OPD Emergency + porter 31,192,719.01 -

C04 IPD Ward 5 30,515.285.83 30

C05 IPD Ward 6 24,608,488.91 2

C06 IPD Ward 7 14,627,672.49 0

C07 ICU +• hemodialnsis service 14.216,739.97 -

D01 MKT + ART 4,424,099.85 -

D02 PR + Operator 3,516,873.35 -

220,552,606.11 32

COST

361,270

15,954

377,224

N10

Price LOS per day

206.057 94 3.843

40,376 8 1,994

246,433 102 5,838

๐en
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Step down m ethod by using excel program

First step : Find labor cost 1 material cost and capital cost of the Hospital

2nd step : Find total direct cost by summation labor cost 1 material cost and
capital cost

3rd step : Use excel program

Put all d e p a r tm e n t เท the  tab le  เท vertical axis a n d  put total d irec t c o s t  an d  unit of 
m e a su re m e n t in horizontal axis

To a llo c a te  n o n -rev en u e  p ro d uc in g  c o s t c e n te rs  (NRPCC) (C o d e  A) a n d  rev en u e  
p ro d u c in g  c o s t c e n te rs  (RPCC) (C ode  B) s ta rt from d o  not pu t any  c o s t for itself. Total c o s t  of 
itself will b e  a llo c a te  to o th e r d e p a rtm e n t by au tom atically  by using  this form ula ;

(1sl TDC/total unit of m e a su re m e n t * 15' unit of m e asu rem en t)  + 2 'ul TDC)
For ex am ple ; 40 ,46 5 ,2 4 7 /2 9 6 *4 + 4 0 8 ,9 8 2 = 95 5 ,8 1 0  

A nd cu t off the  d e p a r tm e n t w hich a lread y  a lloca te  c o s t to the  o th er until the  las t d e p a rtm e n t.

S te p  dow n allocation
Cost Center Total Direct Cost A01 A0 2 B09 Full Cost

A01 40,465,247

AO 2 408,982 955,810

DO? 2,236,758

Total 220,552,518 220,552,518

7 lh s te p  : Unit co s t.



CODE DEPARTMENT TDC unit of measurement allowcation
A01 Personal,Vechile. Guard 40,465,247

A02 Nurse administration 408,982 4

A0 3 Financing and Accounting 2.880.278 - 29

A04 staok + Purchasing 1,058,189 4

A05 Maintenane (General.Medical) 16.443,705 11

A06 laundry 1,469,471 7

A0 7 Computer 2,969,626 3

A08 Medical Reccords and Statistics 1,255,046 12

A09 Housekeeping 3,572,323 9

A10 Social 3.324,446 7

B01 Clinical laboratory 10,338,042 6

B02 Radiology 12,077,362 6

B03 Rdhabilitation 1,153,236 4

B04 Pharmacy 49,925,671 11

B05 Operating Room 11,014,798 11

B06 Nutrition 9,904.349 22

B07 Anesthetic 1.142,580 1

B08 Delivery Room 2,054.928 6

B09 Nursery + daycare 1,627,562 9

C01 OPD Service 4.853.781 25

C02 OPD Dentai 2.117,920 6

C03 OPD Emergency T porter 3,962.486 22

C04 IPD Ward 5 7.667,971 18

C05 I PD Ward 6 6,806,271 18

C06 IPD Ward 7 7,233,465 13

C07 ICU - hemodialnsis service 9,876,146 16

D01 MKT + ART 2,711.878 8

D02 PR -  Operator 2.236.758 8

Total 220,552,518 296

955.810 

6,844,778 

1.605,017 

17,947,481 

2.426,420a,

3,379 747 

2,895,529 

4,802,685 

4,281,394 

11,158,284 

12,897,604 

1,700,064 

51,429,447 

12,518,574 

12,911,901 

1,279,287 

2,875,170 

2,857,924 

8,271,454 

2,938,162 

6,970,039 

10,128.695 

9,266.996 

9,010,654 

12,063,457 

3,805,533

3,330,413 o

220.552.518



CODE DEPARTMENT TDC unit of measurement atlowcation
A02 Nurse administration 955.810

AO 3 Financing and Accounting 6,844,778

A04 staok + Purchasing 1,605.017 -

A05 Maintenane (General,Medical) 17,947,481 -

A06 laundry 2,426,420 -

A0 7 Computer 3,379,747 -

A08 Medical Reccords and Statistics 2,895,529 -

A0 9 Housekeeping 4,802,685 -

A10 Social 4,281,394 -

801 Clinical laboratory 11,158,284 -

B02 Radiclogy 12.897,604 -

B03 Rdhabiiitation 1,700,064 -

B04 Pharmacy 51,429,447 -

B05 Operating Room 12,518,574 -

B06 Nutrition 12,911,901 -

B07 Anesthetic 1,279,287 -

B08 Delivery Room 2,875,170 -

B09 Nursery + daycare 2,857,924 278.00

C01 OPD Service 8,271,454 119,239.00

C02 OPD Dental 2,938,162 -

C03 OPD Emergency + port ะ.' 6.970,039 35,630.00

C04 IPD Ward 5 10,128,695 2,534.00

C05 IPD Ward 6 9,266,996 3,085.00

C06 IPD Ward 7 9.010.654 667.00

C07 ICU + hemodialnsis service 12,063,457 282.00

DO 1 MKT + ART 3,805,533

D02 PR + Operator 3.330,413

Total 220.552,518 161.715

6.844.778 
1.605.017 

17.947,481 

2.426,420 

3,379,747-7 - 

2.895,529 

4,802,685 

4,281,394 

11,158,284- 

12.897,604 

1,700,064 

51,429,447 

12,518,574 

12,911,901 

1,279,287 

2,8 .'5 170 
2.859,567 

8,976,211 

2,938,162 

7.180,628 

10,143,672 

9,285,230 

9.014,597 

12.065,124 

3.805,533 

3,330,413

220.552.518 g



CODE DEPARTMENT TDC unit of measurement aliowcation

A03 Financing and Accounting 6,844.778 - -
A04 staok - Purchasing 1,605,017 4.00 1.709.120

AO 5 Maintenane (Générai,Medical) 17,947.481 11.00 18,233.765

A06 laundry 2,426,420 7.00 2,608,600
A07 Computer 3,379,747 3.00 3,457,825,
A08 Medical Reccords and Statistics 2,895,529 12.00 3,207,838
A09 Ftousekeeping 4,802,685 9.00 5,036,917
A10 Social 4,281,394 7.00 4,463,574

B01 Clinical laboratory 11,158,284 6.00 11,314,438
B02 Radiology 12,897,604 6.00 13,053,759
B03 Rdhabiiitation 1,700,064 4.00 1,804,167
B04 Pharmacy 51,429,447 11.00 51,715,730
B05 Operating Room 12,518,574 11.00 12,804.858
B06 Nutrition 12,911,901 22.00 13,484.468
B07 Anesthetic 1,279,287 1.00 1,305,313
B08 Delivery Room 2,875,170 6.00 3,031.324
B09 Nursery -  daycare 2,859,567 9.00 3,093,799

C01 OPD Service 8.976,211 25.00 9.626,855
C02 OPD Dental 2,938,162 6.00 3.094.316

CG3 -OPD Emergency + porter 7,180,628 22.00 7,753,195
C04 IPD Ward 5 10,143,672 18.00 10,612,136
C05 !PD Ward 6 9,285,230 18.00 9.753,693

C06 PD Ward 7 9,014,597 13.00 9.352.932
C07 ICU - hemodiainsis service 12,065,124 16.00 12.481,536
DO! MKT - ART 3,805,533 8.00 4,013.740
D02 PR -  Operator 3,330,413 8.00 3,538,619

Tctai 220,552,518 263.00 220.552,518
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CODE DEPARTMENT TDC
A04

A05

A06

A07

A08

A09

A10

B01

B02

B03

B04

B05

B06

B07

B08

B09

C01

C02

C03

C04

C05

C06

C07

D01

D02

staok + Purchasing 

Maintenane (General.Medical) 

laundry 

Computer

Medical Reccords and Statistics

Housekeeping

Social

Clinical laboratory 

Radiclogy 

Rdhabilitation 

Pharmacy 

Operating Room 

Nutrition 

Anesthetic 

Delivery Room 

Nursery + daycare 

OPD Service 

OPD Dental

OPC' Emergency + porter 

IPD Ward 5 

I PD Ward 6 

IPD Ward 7

ICU + hemodialnsis service 

MKT + ART 

PR + Operator

1.709,120

18,233,765

2,608,600

3,457,825

3,207,838

5,036,917

4,463,574

11,314,438

13,053,759

1,804,167

51,715,730

12,804,858

13,484,468

1,305,313

3,031,324

3,093,799

9,626,855

3,094,316

7,753,195

10,612,136

9,753,693

9,352,932

12,481,536

4.013,740

3,538,619

Total 220,552.518

unit of measurement allowcation

6,230,830.00 18,414,181

192,246.00 2,614,167

1,291,236.00 3,495,213

362.503.00

842.383.00

3,218,334y

5.061,309

189,847.00 4,469,072

4,451,855.00 11,443,344

3.018,030.00 13,141,147

60,345.00 1,805,914

24,383,433.00 52,421,764

2,767,515.00 12,884,992

4,248,551.00 13,607,487

77,496.00 1,307,557

100,702.00 3,034,240

190,640.00 3,099.319

927,662.00 9,653,716

768,191.00 3,116,560

961,182.00 7,781,027

792,067.00 10,635,071

1,015,221.00 9,783,090

1,023,395̂ 00 9,382,565

3,154,982.00 12,572,890

1,089,941.00 4.045.299

885,550.00 3,564.261

59,025,803.00 220,552,518 o



CODE DEPARTMENT
A05

A06

A07

A08

A09

A10

B01

B02

B03

B04

B05

B06

B07

B08

B09

C01

C02

C03

C04

C05

C06

CO 7

D01

D02

Maintenane (General,Medical)

laundry

Computer

Medical Reccords and Statistics

Housekeeping

Social

Clinical laboratory 

Radiology 

Rdhabilitation 

Pharmacy 

Operating Room 

Nutrition 

Anesthetic 

Delivery Room 

Nursery + daycare 

OPD Service 

OPD Dental

OPD Emergency + porter 

IPD Ward 5 

I PD Ward 6 

IPD Ward 7

ICU + hemodiainsis service 

MKT + ART 

PR + Operator

Total

TDC unit of measurement allowcation
18.414,181 -

2,614,167 - 2.614.167

3,495,213 - 3,495,213

3,218,334 - 3,218,334

5,061,309 - 5,061,305"'

4,469,072 4,469,072

11,443,344 - 11,443,344

13,141,147 2,122,316.00 30,354,256

1,805,914 - 1,805,914

52,421,764 52,421,764

12,884,992 148,088.00 14,086,065

13,607,487 - 13.607,487

1,307,557 - 1,307,557

3,034,240 - 3,034,240

3,099,3'9 - 3,099,319

9,653,71-6 - 9,653,716

3,116,560 - 3,116,560

7,781,027 - 7,781,027

10,635,071 - 10,635,071

9,783,090 9,783,090

9,382,565 9.382,565

12,572,890 12,572.890

4,045,299 - 4.045,299

3.564,261 - 3,564,261

220.552,518 2,270,404 220,552.518



CODE DEPARTMENT TDC unit of measurement allowcation
A06 laundry 2,614.167 - -

AO 7 Computer 3,495,213 - 3,495,213

A08 Medical Reccords and Statistics 3,218,334 - 3,218,334

A09 Housekeeping 5,061,309 - 5,061,309

A10 Social 4,469,072 - 4,469,072

B01 Clinical laboratory 11,443,344 22,666,00 11,732,911

B02 Radiology 30,354,256 11,794.00 30,504,929

B03 Rdhabiiitation 1,805,914 3,915.00 1 855,930

B04 Pharmacy 52,421,764 52,421,764

B05 Operating Room 14,086,065 - 14,086,065

B06 Nutrition 13,607,487 - 13,607,487

B07 Anesthetic 1,307,557 - 1,307,557

B08 Delivery Room 3,034,240 - 3,034,240

B09 Nursery + daycare 3,099,319 278.00 .ไ,102,871

C01 OPD Service 9.653,716 1 19,239.00 11,177,043

C02 OPD Dental 3,116,560 4,535.00 3,174,496

C03 OPD Emergency + porter 7,781,027 35,630.00 8,236,214

C04 IPD Ward 5 10,635.071 2.534.00 10,667,444

C05 IPD Ward 6 9,783,090 3,085.00 9.822,502

C06 IPD Ward 7 9,382,565 667.00 9,391,086

C07 ICU + nemodialnsis service 12,572,890 282.00 12,576,493

D01 MKT + ART 4,045,299 - 4,045,299

D02 PR + Operator 3,564,261 - 3,564,261

Total 220,552,518 204,625.00 220,552,518



CODE DEPARTMENT TDC unit of measurement allowcation
A07 Computer 3,495,213 - -

AO 8 Medical Reccords and Statistics 3,218,334 10.00 4,012,701

AO 9 Housekeeping 5,061,309 - 5,061,309

A10 Social 4,469,072 4,469,0$?

B01 Clinical laboratory 11,732,911 2.00 11,891,784

B02 Radiology 30,504,929 6.00 30,981,549

B03 Rdhabilitatio° 1,855,930 - 1,855,930

B04 Pharmacy 52,421,764 9.00 53,136,694

B05 Operating Room 14,086,065 - 14,086,065

B06 Nutrition 13,607,487 - 13,607,487

B07 Anesthetic 1,307,557 - 1,307,557

B08 Delivery Room 3,034,240 1.00 3,113,677

B09 Nursery + daycare 3,102,871 1.00 3,182,307

C01 OPD Service 11,177,043 1 00 11,256,479

C02 OPD Dental 3,174,496 - 3,174,496

C03 OPD Emergency + porter 8,236,214 - 8,236,214

C04 1PD Ward 5 10,667,444 1.00 10,746,880

C05 IPD Ward 6 9,822,502 1.00 9,901,938

C06 IPD Ward 7 9,391,086 1.00 9,470,523

C07 ICU + hemodialnsis service 12,576,493 1.00 12,655,930

D01 MKT + ART 4,045,299 10.00 4,839,666

D02 PR + Operator 3,564,261 - 3,564,261

Total 220,552,518 44.00 220,552,518
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CODE DEPARTMENT TDC unit of measurement allowcation
AO 8 Medical Reccords and Statistics 4,012,701 -

A09 Housekeeping 5,061,309 - 5,061,309

A10 Social 4,469,072 4,469,072

B01 Clinical laboratory 11,891,784 22,666.00 12,336,265

B02 Radiology 30,981,549 11,794.00 31,212,830

B03 Rdhabilitation 1,855,930 3,915.00 1,932,703

BOA Pharmacy 53,136,694 - 53,136,694

B05 Operating Room 14,086,065 - 14,086,065

B06 Nutrition 13,607,487 - 13,607,487

807 Anesthetic 1,307,557 1,307,557

B08 Delivery Room 3,113,677 3,113,677

B09 Nursery + daycare 3,182,307 278,00 3,187,759

001 OPD Service 11,256,479 119,239.00 13,594,759

C02 OPD Dental 3,174,496 4,535.00 3,263,428

C03 OPD Emergency + porter 8,236,214 35,630.00 8,934,919

C04 IPD Ward 5 10,746,880 2,534.00 10,796,572

C05 IPD Ward 6 9,501,938 3,085.00 9,962,435

C06 IPD Ward 7 9,470,523 667.00 9,483,602

C07 ICU + hemodialnsis service 12,655,930 282.00 12,661,460

D01 MKT + ART 4.839,666 4,839,666

D02 PR + Operator 3,564,261 3,564,261

Total 220,552,518 204,625.00 220,552,518
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CODE DEPARTMENT

A09 Housekeeping

A10 Social

B01 Clinical laboratory

B02 Radiology

B03 Rdhabilitation

B04 Pharmacy

B05 Operating Room

B06 Nutrition

B07 Anesthetic

B08 Delivery Room

B09 Nursery + daycare

C01 OPD Service

C02 OPD Dental

C03 OPD Emergency + porter

C04 IPD Ward 5

C05 IPD Ward 6

C06 IPD Ward 7

C07 ICU + hemodialnsis service

D01 MKT + ART

D02 PR + Operator

Total

TDC unit of measurement allowcation
5,061,309 - -

4,469,072 - 1,260.00 4,781,131

12,336,265 714.00 12,513,099

31,212,830 392.00 31,309,915

1,932,703 693.00 2,104,336

53,136,694 197.00 53,185,484

14,086,065 1,652.00 14,495,209

13,607,487 1,116.00 13,883,882

1,307,557 180.00 1,352,137

3.113,677 821.00 3,317,011

3,187,759 544.00 3,322,489

13,594,759 1,892.00 14,063,343

3,263,428 273.00 3,331,040

8,934,919 431.00 9,041,664

10,796,572 3,757.00 11,727,054

9,962,435 2,344.00 10,542,965

9,483,602 2,344.00 10,064,132

12,661,460 1,685.00 13,078,777

4.839.666 118.00 4,868,891

3,564,261 23.00 3,569,957

220,552,518 20,436 220,552,518
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CODE DEPARTMENT TDC unit of measurement allowcation
A10 Social 4,781,131 - -

B01 Clinical laboratory 12,513,099 6,686.00 12,678,774

B02 Radiology 31,309,915 3,614.00 31,399,467

B03 Rdhabilitation 2,104,336 1,512.00 2,141,802

B04 Pharmacy 53,185,484 96,499.00 55,576,670

B05 Operating Room 14,495,209 - 14,495,209

B06 Nutrition 13,883,882 1,780.00 13,927,989

B07 Anesthetic 1,352,137 - 1,352,137

B08 Delivery Room 3,317,011 61.00 3,318,523

809 Nursery + daycare 3,322,489 2,072.00 3,373,832

C01 OPD Service 14,063.343 60,399.00 15,559,993

C02 OPD Dental 3,331,040 1,259.00 3,362,238

C03 OPD Emergency + porter 9,041,664 17,187.00 9,467,547

C04 IPD Ward 5 11,727,054 579.00 11,741,402

C05 I PD Ward 6 10,542,965 924.00 10,565,861

C06 IPD Ward 7 10,064,132 277.00 10,070,996

CO 7 ICU + hemodialnsis service 13,078,777 99.00 13,081.230

D01 MKT + ART 4,868,891 - 4,868,891

D02 PR + Operator 3,569,957 - 3,569,957

Total 220,552,518 192,948 220,552,518



CODE DEPARTMENT TDC unit of measurement allowcation

B01 Clinical laboratory 12,678,774 - -

B02 Radiclogy 31,399,467 - 31,399,467

B03 Rehabilitation 2,141,802 - 2,141,802

B04 Pharmacy 55,576,670 55,576,670

B05 Operating Room 14,495,2u9 - 14,495,209

B06 Nutrition 13,927,989 - 13,927,989

B07 Anesthetic 1,352,137 - 1,352,137

B08 Delivery Room 3,318,523 - 3,318,523

B09 Nursery + daycare 3,373,832 278.00 3,395,628

C01 OPD Service 15,559,993 119,239.00 24,908,565

C02 OPD Dental 3,362,238 - 3,362,238

C03 OPD Emergency + porter 9,467,547 35,630.00 12,261,009

C04 IPD Ward 5 11,741,402 2,534.00 11,940,072

C05 I PD Ward 6 10,565,861 3,085.00 10,807,731

C06 IPD Ward 7 10,070,996 667.00 10,123,290

C07 iCU + hemodialnsis service 13,081,230 282.00 13,103,340

D01 MKT + ART 4,868,891 - 4,868,891

D02 PR + Operator 3.569.957 - 3,569.957

Total 220,552,518 161,715 220,552,518
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CODE DEPARTMENT TDC unit of measurement allowcation
B02 Radiology 31,399,467 - -

B03 Rdhabilitation 2,141,802 3,915.00 2,864,213

B04 Pharmacy 55,576,670 - 55,576,670

B05 Operating Room 14,495,209 - 14,495,209

B06 Nutrition 13,927,989 13,927,989

B07 Anesthetic 1,352,137 - 1,352,137

B08 Delivery Room 3,318,523 - 3,318,523

B09 Nursery + daycare 3,395,628 278.00 3,446,925

C01 OPD Service 24,908,565 119,239.00 46,910,981

C02 OPD Dental 3,362,238 4,535.00 4,199,052

C03 OPD Emergency + porter 12,261,009 35,630.00 18,835,587

C04 IPD Ward 5 11,940,072 2,534.00 12,407,655

C05 I PD Ward 6 10,807,731 3,085.00 11,376,987

C06 IPD Ward 7 10,123,290 667.00 10,246,368

C07 ICU + hemodialnsis service 13,103,340 282.00 13,155,375

001 MKT + ART 4,868,891 - 4,868,891

D02 PR + Operator 3,569,957 - 3,569,957

Total 220,552,518 170,165 220,552,518



CODE DEPARTMENT TDC unit of measurement allowcation

B03 Rehabilitation 2,864,213 - -

B04 Pharmacy 55,576,670 - 55,576,670

B05 Operating Room 14,495,209 - 14,495,209

B06 Nutrition 13,927,989 - 13,927,989

B07 Anesthetic 1,352,137 - 1,352,137

B08 Delivery Room 3,318,523 - 3,318,523

B09 Nursery + daycare 3,446,925 - 3,446,925

C01 OPD Service 46,910,981 119,239.00 49,631,760

C02 OPD Dental 4,199,052 - 4,199,052

C03 OPD Emergency + porter 18,835,587 - 18,835,587

C04 IPD Ward 5 12,407,655 2,534.00 12,465,476

COS I PD Ward 6 11,376,987 3,085.00 11,447,380

C06 IPD Ward 7 10,246,368 667.00 10,261,587

C07 ICU + hemodialnsis service 13,155.375 - 13,155,375

D01 MKT + ART 4,868,891 - 4,868,891

D02 PR + Operator 3,569,957 - 3,569,957

Total 220,552,518 125,525 220,552,518



CODE DEPARTMENT TDC unit of measurement allowcation

B 0 4 P h a r m a c y 5 5 ,5 7 6 ,6 7 0 - -

B 05 O p e r a t in g  R o o m 1 4 ,4 9 5 ,2 0 5 1 4 ,4 9 5 ,2 0 9

B 0 6 N utrition 1 3 ,9 2 7  9 8 9 - 1 3 ,9 2 7 ,9 8 9

B 0 7 A n e s th e t ic 1 ,3 5 2 ,1 3 7 1 ,3 5 2 ,1 3 7

B 0 8 D e liv er y  R o o m 3 ,3 1 8 ,5 2 3 - 3 ,3 1 8 ,5 2 3

B 0 9 N u r ser y  +  d a y c a r e 3 ,4 4 6 ,9 2 5 2 7 8 .0 0 3 ,5 3 9 ,8 6 0

C 01 O P D  S e r v ic e 4 9 ,6 3 1 ,7 6 0 1 1 9 ,2 3 9 .0 0 8 9 ,4 9 2 ,8 5 2

C 0 2 O P D  D en ta l 4 ,1 9 9 ,0 5 2 4 ,5 3 5 .0 0 5 ,7 1 5 ,0 8 4

C 0 3 O P D  E m e r g e n c y  +  p or ter 11 8 3 5 ,5 8 7 3 5 ,6 3 0 .0 0 3 0 ,7 4 6 ,5 4 4

C 0 4 IPD W ard  5 1 2 ,4 6 5 ,4 7 6 2 ,5 3 4 .0 0 1 3 ,3 1 2 ,5 8 1

C 0 5 IPD W ard  6 1 1 ,4 4 7 ,3 8 0 3 ,0 8 5 .0 0 1 2 ,4 7 8 ,6 8 2

C 0 6 IPD W a rd  7 1 0 ,2 6 1 ,5 8 7 6 6 7 .0 0 1 0 ,4 8 4 ,5 6 2

C 0 7 ICU +  h e m o d ia ln s is  s e r v ic e 1 3 ,1 5 5 ,3 7 5 2 8 2 .0 0 1 3 ,2 4 9 ,6 4 7

D 01 MKT +  ART 4 ,8 6 8 ,8 9 1 4 ,8 6 8 .8 9 1

D 0 2 PR  +  O p e r a to r 3 ,5 6 9 .9 5 7 3 ,5 6 9 ,9 5 7

Total 2 2 0 ,5 5 2 .5 1 8 1 6 6 ,2 5 0 2 2 0 ,5 5 2 ,5 1 8
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CODE DEPARTMENT TDC unit of measurement ailowcation

BO 5 O p e r a t in g  R oom 1 4 ,4 9 5 ,2 0 9 - -

BOR Nutrition 1 3 ,9 2 7 ,9 8 9 - 1 3 ,9 2 7 ,9 8 9

B 07 A n e s th e t ic 1 ,3 5 2 ,1 3 7 - 1 ,3 5 2 ,1 3 7

B 08 D eliv er y  R oom 3 ,3 1 8 ,5 2 3 - 3 ,3 1 8 ,5 2 3

B 09 N u r ser y  +  d a y c a r e 3 ,5 3 9 ,8 6 0 - 3 ,5 3 9 ,8 6 0

C01 O P D  S e r v ic e 8 9 ,4 9 2 ,8 5 2 3 0 3 .0 0 9 1 ,9 3 5 ,5 9 3

C 0 2 O P D  D en ta l 5 ,7 1 5 ,0 8 4 - 5 ,7 1 5 ,0 8 4

C 0 3 O P D  E m e r g e n c y  + p orter 3 0 ,7 4 6 ,5 4 4 - 3 0 ,7 4 6 ,5 4 4

C 0 4 IPD W ard 5 1 3 ,3 1 2 ,5 8 1 5 3 3 .0 0 1 7 ,6 0 9 ,5 4 8

C 0 5 IPD W ard 6 1 2 ,4 7 8 ,6 8 2 5 6 5 .0 0 1 7 ,0 3 3 ,6 2 9

C 0 6 IPD W ard 7 1 0 ,4 8 4 ,5 6 2 3 0 9 ,0 0 1 2 ,9 7 5 ,6 7 4

C 0 7 ICU h e m o d ia ln s is  s e n / i c e 1 3 ,2 4 9 ,6 4 7 8 8 .0 0 1 3 .9 5 9 ,0 9 0

D01 MKT +  ART 4 ,8 6 8 ,8 9 1 - 4 ,8 6 8 ,8 9 1

D 02 PR +  O p era to r 3 ,5 6 9 ,9 5 7 - 3 ,5 6 9 ,9 5 7

T otal 2 2 0 ,5 5 2 ,5 1 8 1 ,7 9 8 2 2 0 ,5 5 2 ,5 1 8



C O D E DEPARTMENT TDC unit of m easurem ent aiiowcation
B06 Nutrition 13,927,989 - -
B07 Anesthetic 1,352,137 - 1,352,137
B08 Delivery Room 3,318,523 - 3,318,523
B09 Nursery + daycare 3,539,860 - 3,539,860
C01 OPD Service 91,935,593 - 91,935,593
C02 OPD Dental 5,715,084 - 5,715,084
C03 OPD E m ergency + porter 30,746,544 - 30,746,544
C04 IPD W ard 5 17,609,548 2,534.00 23,224,172
C05 IPD W ard 6 17,033,629 3,085.00 23,869,112
C06 IPD W ard 7 12,975,674 667,00 14,453,557
C07 ICU + hem odialnsis service 13,959,090 - 13,959,090
D01 MKT + ART 4,868,891 - 4,868,891
D02 PR + O perator 3,569,957 - 3,569,957

Total 220,552,518 6,286 220,552,518
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C O D Ë D E P A R T M E N T  T D C  u n it o f  m e a s u r e m e n t  a llo w c a tio n

B07 Anesthetic 1,352,137 - -
B08 Delivery Room 3,318,523 - 3,318,523
B09 Nursery + d ay care 3,539,860 - 3,539,860
C01 OPD Service 91,935,593 303.00 92,163,456
C02 OPD Dental 5,715,084 - 5,715,084
C03 OPD E m ergency + porter 30,746,544 - 30,746,544
C04 IPD W ard 5 23,224,172 533.00 23,625,000
C05 IPD W ard 6 23,869,112 565.00 24,294,005
C06 IPD Ward 7 14,453,557 309.00 14,685,932
C07 ICU + hem odialnsis service 13,959,090 88.00 14,025,268
D01 MKT + ART 4,868,891 - 4,868,891
D02 PR + O perator 3,569,957 - 3,569,957

Total 220,552,518 1,798 220,552,518

1
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C O D E D E P A R T M E N T T D C u n it o f  m e a s u r e m e n t  a l lo w c a tio n

B08 Delivery Room 3,318,523 - -
B09 Nursery + d ay care 3,539,860 616.00 4,188,815
C01 OPD Service 92,163,456 - 92,163,456
C02 OPD Dental 5,715,084 - 5,715,084
C03 OPD E m ergency  + porter 30,746,544 - 30,746,544
C04 IPD W ard 5 23,625,000 2,534.00 26,294,567
095 IPD W ard 6 24,294,005 - 24,294,005
C06 IPD W ard 7 14,685,932 - 14,685,932
C07 ICU + hem odialnsis service 14,025,268 - 14,025,268
D01 MKT + ART 4,868,891 - 4,868,891
D02 PR + O perator 3,563,957 - 3,569,957

Total 220,552,518 3,150 220,552,518
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C O D E D E P A R T M E N T T D C u n it o f m e a s u r e m e n t  a l lo w c a t io n

B09 Nursery + daycare 4,188,815 - -
cot OPD Service 92,163,456 - 92,163,456
C02 OPD Dental 5,715,084 - 5,715,084
C03 OPD Em ergency + porter 30,746,544 - 30,746,544
C04 IPD Ward 5 26,294,567 2,534.00 30,483,382
C05 I PD W ard 6 24,294,005 - 24,294,005
C06 IPD Ward 7 14,685,932 - 14,685,932
C07 ICU + hem odialnsis service 14,025,268 - 14,025,268
D01 MKT + ART 4,868,891 - 4,868,891
D02 PR + O perator 3,569,957 - 3,569,957

Total 220,552,518 2,534 220,552,518



CODE DEPARTMENT FULL COST
C01 OPD Service 92,163,456
C02 OPD Dental 5,715,084
C03 OPD E m ergency + porter 30,746,544
C04 IPD W ard 5 30,483,382
C05 I PD W ard 6 24,294,005
C06 IPD W ard 7 14,685,932
C07 ICU + hem odialnsis service 14,025,268
D01 MKT + ART 4,868,891
D02 PR + O perator 3,569,957

total 220,552,518
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unit c o s t o f  h osp ita l c o s t o f  S S S
C O D E D E P A R T M E N T O U T  PU T per c a s e L O S per d ay O U T  P U T c o s t LOS p er  d ay

C01 O PD S erv ice 1 1 9 ,2 3 9 7 73 - - 6 0 ,3 9 9 4 6 ,6 8 4 ,2 2 7 - -

C 02 OPD Dental 4 ,5 3 5 1 ,2 6 0 - - 1 ,2 5 9 1 ,5 8 6 ,6 1 3 - -

C 03 O PD E m erg en cy  +  porter 3 5 ,6 3 0 8 6 3 - - 1 7 ,1 8 7 1 4 ,8 3 1 ,3 4 6 - -
C 04 I PD W ard 5 2 ,5 3 4 1 ,2 3 0 9 ,1 7 7 3 ,3 2 2 1,. 5 7 9 6 ,9 6 5 ,2 2 4 1 ,7 6 5 3 ,9 4 6

C 05 IPD W ard 6 3 ,0 8 5 7 ,8 7 5 1 0 ,2 0 8 2 ,3 8 0 9 2 4 7 ,2 7 6 ,3 8 9 3 ,1 3 7 2 ,3 2 0

C 06 IPD W ard 7 6 6 7 2 2 ,0 1 8 2 ,9 3 7 5 ,0 0 0 2 7 7 6 ,0 9 8 ,9 5 5 1 ,2 5 9 4 ,8 4 4

CO 7 ICU +  h em o d ia ln sis  s e r v ic e 2 8 2 4 9 ,7 3 5 1 ,2 6 2 1 1 ,1 1 4 9 9 4 ,9 2 3 ,7 6 4 2 0 2 2 4 .3 7 5

D01 MKT + ART - - - - - - - -
D 02 PR + O perator - - - - - - - -

1 6 5 ,9 7 2 1 ,3 2 9 2 3 ,5 8 4 9 ,3 5 2 8 0 ,7 2 4 8 8 ,3 6 6 ,5 1 9 6 ,3 6 3 1 3 ,8 8 8

c o s t  o f  h osp ita l for n on  S S S
C O D E D E P A R T M E N T O U T  P U T c o s t L O S per d ay

C01 O PD S erv ice 5 8 ,8 4 0 4 5 ,4 7 9 ,2 2 9 - -

C 02 O PD D ental 3 ,2 7 6 4 ,1 2 8 ,4 7 1 - -

C 03 O PD E m erg en cy  +  porter 1 8 ,4 4 3 1 5 ,9 1 5 ,1 9 8 - -
C 04 IPD W ard 5 1 ,9 5 5 2 3 ,5 1 8 ,1 5 8 7 ,4 1 2 3 ,1 7 3

C 05 IPD W ard 6 2 ,161 1 7 ,0 1 7 ,6 1 6 7 ,071 2 ,0 4 7

C 06 IPD W ard 7 3 9 0 8 ,5 8 6 ,9 7 7 1 ,6 7 8 5 ,1 1 7

C 07 ICU +  h em o d ia ln sis  s e r v ic e 183 9 ,1 0 1 ,5 0 4 1 ,0 6 0 8 ,5 8 6

D01 MKT + ART - 4 ,8 6 8 ,8 9 1 - -

D 02 PR + O perator - 3 ,5 6 9 ,9 5 7 - -

8 5 ,2 4 8 1 3 2 ,1 8 5 ,9 9 9 1 7 ,2 2 1 7 ,6 7 6



CODE DEPAR TM ENT C A S E C O S T
A 09

P rice LOS per d ay C A SE C O S T
J 0 3 9

P rice LOS per d a y

C01 O PD  S erv ice - - - - - - - - - -

C 02 O PD  Dental - - - - - - - - - -

C 03 O PD  E m e rg e n cy  + porter - - - - - - - - - -

C 04 I P D Ward 5 6 2 7 4 5 ,8 4 4 2 8 3 ,9 7 7 1 27 5 ,8 7 3 1 5 1 8 0 ,4 4 6 6 7 ,0 5 9 3 4 5 ,3 0 7

C 05 IPD Ward 6 2 9 2 2 8 ,3 7 2 1 6 1 ,1 5 6 7 6 3 ,0 0 5 3 2 3 ,6 2 5 15 ,971 8 2 ,9 5 3

C 06 iPD Ward 7 1 2 2 ,0 1 8 3 ,8 6 5 2 1 1 ,0 0 9 0 - 0 -

C 07 ICU + h e m o d ia ln s is  s e r v ic e - - 0 - - - - 0 -

D01 MKT + ART - - - - - - -

D 02 PR + O perator - - - - - - - - - -

9 2 9 9 6 ,2 3 4 4 4 8 ,9 9 8 2 0 5 4 ,8 6 0 18 2 0 4 ,0 7 1 8 3 ,0 3 0 4 2 8 ,2 6 0

J 0 6 9 K 359
CODE D EPARTM ENT C A S E C O S T P rice LOS per d ay C A SE C O S T P rice LOS per d a y

C01 O PD  S erv ice - - - - - - - - - -

C 02 O PD  Dental - - - - - - - -

C 03 O PD  E m erg en cy  +  porter - - - - - - - - -

C 04 IPD Ward 5 12 1 4 4 ,3 5 7 7 0 ,5 8 4 2 8 5 ,  ๆo 6 28 3 3 6 ,8 3 3 5 9 7 ,1 3 0 122 2 ,7 6 1

C 05 IPD Ward 6 6 4 7 ,2 4 9 1 6 ,1 3 3 12 3 ,9 3 7 26 2 0 4 ,7 4 7 4 0 0 ,0 9 1 72 2 ,8 4 4

C 06 IPD Ward 7 0 - - - - 12 2 6 4 ,2 1 5 3 9 1 ,4 5 6 28 9 .4 3 6

C 07 ICU +  h em o d ia ln sis  s e r v ic e - - - - - - - - - -

D01 MKT + ART - - - - - - -

D 02 PR +  O perator - - - - - - -■ -

18 1 9 1 ,6 0 6 8 6 ,7 1 7 4 0 9 ,0 9 3 6 6 8 0 5 ,7 9 4 1 ,3 8 8 .6 7 7 2 2 2 15 ,0 41
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N 10
DE D EPAR TM ENT C A S E C O S T P rice

C01 O PD  S erv ice - - -

C 02 O PD  Dental - - -

C 03 O PD  E m erg en cy  +  porter - - -

C 04 IPD Ward 5 3 0 3 6 0 ,8 9 2 2 0 6 ,0 5 7

C 05 IPD W ard 6 2 1 5 ,7 5 0 4 0 ,3 7 6

C 06 IPD W ard 7 0 - -

C 07 ICU +  h em o d ia ln sis  s e r v ic e - -

D01 MKT +  ART - - -

D 02 PR +  O perator

32 3 7 6 ,6 4 2 2 4 6 ,4 3 3

LOS p er  d ay

94 3 ,8 3 9

8 1 ,9 6 9

102 5 ,8 0 8

1
2

9



A p p e n d i x  อ

Unit Cost by Separate Fix Cost and Variable cost



C O D E D E P A R T M E N T T D C  ( c c  )

C01 O P D  S e rv ic e 1 ,9 0 4 ,7 9 6 .8 8

C 0 2 O P D  D e n ta l 3 3 4 ,3 6 9 .9 3

C 0 3 O P D  E m e r g e n c y  + p o r te r 7 6 3 ,9 2 7 .7 2

C 0 4 IPD W a rd  5 3 ,4 0 2 ,8 9 1 .3 5

C 0 5 IPD W a rd  6 2 ,8 6 5 ,4 4 1 .7 5

C 0 6 IPD W a rd  7 2 ,6 7 6 ,7 6 2 .7 0

C 0 7 ICU +  h e m o d ia ln s i s  s e r v ic e 1 ,9 2 1 ,8 4 2 .8 9

D01 MKT +  ART

D 02 P R  +  O p e r a to r

to ta l

N R P C C FU LL  C O S T

6 ,7 4 7 ,9 0 6 .7 0 8 ,6 5 2 ,7 0 3 .5 8

7 7 5 ,7 1 7 .6 4 1 ,1 1 0 ,0 8 7 .5 7

3 ,8 3 4 ,7 0 1  .'7 4 4 ,5 9 8 ,6 2 9 .4 6

2 ,2 6 5 ,5 5 3 .2 2 5 ,6 6 8 ,4 4 4 .5 7

2 ,3 8 0 ,9 5 0 .5 4 5 ,2 4 6 ,3 9 2 .2 9

1 ,6 2 8 ,1 5 0 .8 8 4 ,3 0 4 ,9 1 3 .5 8

2 .0 1 5 ,7 1 5 .8 3 3 ,9 3 7 ,5 5 8 .7 2

1 ,1 3 6 ,6 9 2 .9 5 3 ,7 1 6 ,4 9 0 .5 5

7 5 5 ,1 7 2 .3 3 2 ,9 7 5 ,3 3 3 .2 7

2 1 ,5 4 0 ,5 6 1 .8 2 4 0 ,2 1 0 ,5 5 3 .5 8



unit c o s t of hosp ita l c o s t of ร ร ร
CODE D E PA R T M E N T O U T P U T per c a s e LOS per d ay O U T P U T c o s t LOS p er d ay

C01 OPD S erv ice 1 1 9 ,2 3 9 73 - - 6 0 ,3 9 9 4 ,3 8 2 ,9 1 7 - -

C 02 OPD D ental 4 ,5 3 5 2 4 5 - - 1 ,2 5 9 3 0 8 ,13 1 - -

C 03 OPD E m e rg e n cy  + porter 3 5 ,6 3 0 129 - - 1 7 ,1 8 7 2 ,2 1 8 ,2 6 1 - -

C 04 IPD Ward 5 2 ,5 3 4 2 ,2 3 7 9 ,1 7 7 6 1 8 y  5 7 9 1 ,2 9 5 ,1 9 7 1 ,7 6 5 7 3 4

C 05 IPD Ward 6 3 ,0 8 5 1,701 1 0 ,2 0 8 5 1 4 9 2 4 1 ,5 7 1 ,3 6 7 3 ,1 3 7 501

C 06 IPD W ard 7 6 6 7 6 ,4 5 4 2 ,9 3 7 1 ,4 6 6 2 7 7 1 ,7 8 7 ,7 9 8 1 ,2 5 9 1 ,4 2 0

CO 7 ICU + h em o d ia ln s is  s e r v ic e 2 8 2 1 3 ,9 6 3 1 ,2 6 2 3 ,1 2 0 9 9 1 ,3 8 2 ,3 3 4 - 6 ,8 4 3

D01 MKT + ART - - - - - - - -
D 02 PR + O perator - - - - - - - -

1 6 5 ,9 7 2 2 4 2 2 3 ,5 8 4 1 ,7 0 5 8 0 ,7 2 4 1 2 ,9 4 6 ,0 5 5 6 ,3 6 3 2 ,0 3 5

c o s t  o f  hosp ita l for n on  sss
CODE D EPA R TM E N T O U T PU T c o s t LOS per d ay

CO I OPD S erv ice 5 8 ,8 4 0 4 ,2 6 9 ,7 8 7 - -
C 02 O PD Dental 3 ,2 7 6 8 0 1 .9 0 7 - -
C 03 OPD E m e rg e n cy  +  porter 1 8 ,4 4 3 2 ,3 8 0 ,3 6 8 -
C 04 IPD W ard 5 1 ,9 5 5 4 ,3 7 3 ,2 4 7 7 ,4 1 2 5 9 0

C 05 IPD Ward 6 2 ,161 3 ,6 7 5 ,0 2 6 7 ,071 5 2 0

C 06 IPD Ward 7 3 9 0 2 ,5 1 7 ,1 1 6 1 ,6 7 8 1 ,5 0 0

C 07 ICU T h em o d ia ln sis  s e r v ic e 183 2 ,5 5 5 ,2 2 4 1 ,0 6 0 2,411

D01 MKT + ART - 3 ,7 1 6 ,4 9 1 - -
D 02 PR *  O perator - 2 .9 7 5 ,3 3 3 - -

8 5 ,2 4 8 2 7 ,2 6 4 ,4 9 9 17.221 1 ,5 8 3
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C O D E DEPARTM ENT C A S E C O S T
A 09

P rice LOS p er  d ay C A SE C O S T
J 0 3 9

P rice LOS p er  d ay

COI O PD S erv ice - - - - - - - - - -
C 02 OPD D ental - - - - - - - - - -
C 03 OPD E m e rg e n cy  + porter - - - - - - - - - -
C 04 IPD Ward 5 6 2 138 ,691 2 8 3 ,9 7 7 127 1 ,0 9 2 15 3 3 ,5 5 4 6 7 ,0 5 9 34 9 8 7

C 05 IPD W ard 6 2 9 4 9 ,3 1 8 1 6 1 ,1 5 6 76 6 4 9 3 5 ,1 0 2 15,971 8 6 3 8

C 06 IPD Ward 7 1 6 ,4 5 4 3 ,8 6 5 2 3 ,2 2 7 0 - - 0 -
C 07 ICU + h em o d ia ln sis  s e r v ic e - - - 0 - - - - 0 -
D01 MKT + ART - - - - - - - - - -
D 02 PR +  O perator - - - - - - - - -

9 2 1 9 4 ,4 6 3 4 4 8 ,9 9 8 2 0 5 9 4 9 18 3 8 ,6 5 6 8 3 ,0 3 0 4 2 1 ,6 2 5

J 0 6 9 K 359
C O D E DEPARTM ENT C A S E C O S T P rice LOS p er  d ay C A SE C O S T P rice LOS p er d ay

C01 O PD S erv ice - - - - - - - - - -

C 02 O PD  Dental - - - - - , - - - - -

C 03 O PD E m erg en cy  + porter - - - - - - - - - -
C 04 IPD Ward 5 12 2 6 ,8 4 3 7 0 ,5 8 4 28 9 5 9 28 6 2 ,6 3 5 5 9 7 ,1 3 0 122 5 1 3

C 05 IPD Ward 6 6 1 0 ,2 0 4 1 6 ,1 3 3 12 8 5 0 26 4 4 ,2 1 6 4 0 0 ,0 9 1 72 6 1 4

C 06 IPD Ward 7 0 - - - - 12 7 7 ,4 5 0 3 9 1 ,4 5 6 28 2 ,7 6 6

C 07 ICU -  h em o d ia ln sis  s e r v ic e - - - - - - - - - -
D01 MKT + ART - - - - - - - - - -
D 02 PR + O perator - - - - - - - - - -

18 3 7 ,0 4 7 8 6 ,7 1 7 4 0 1 ,8 0 9 66 1 8 4 ,3 0 0 1 ,3 8 8 .6 7 7 2 2 2 3 ,8 9 4
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N 10
DE D EPA R TM E N T C A S E C O S T P rice

C01 OPD S e r v ic e - - -

C 02 OPD D ental - - -

C 03 OPD E m e r g e n c y  +  porter - - -

C 04 IPD W ard 5 3 0 6 7 ,1 0 9 2 0 6 ,0 5 7

C 05 IPD W ard 6 2 3,401 4 0 ,3 7 6

C 06 IPD W ard 7 0 - -

C 07 ICU + h e m o d ia ln s is  s e r v ic e - - -

D01 MKT + ART - - -

D 02 PR + O p erato r

3 2 7 0 ,5 1 0 2 4 6 ,4 3 3

LOS p er  d ay

- -

- -
9 4 7 1 4

8 4 2 5

102  1 ,1 3 9
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CODE DEPARTMENT TDC( LC+MC )

C01 OPD Service 2,948,984.31

C02 OPD Dental 1,783,550.26

C03 OPD Emergency + porter 3,198,558.77

C04 IPD Ward 5 4,265,079.24

C05 I PD Ward 6 3,940,829.51

C06 IPD Ward 7 4,556,701.85

C07 ICU + hemodialnsis service 7,954,303.53

D01 MKT + ART

D02 PR + Operator

total

RPCC FULL COST

65,426,261.40 68,375,245.71

1,849,035.00 3,632,585.26

18,249,222.07 21,447,780.84

12,992,350.92 17,257,430.16

10,714,723.66 14,655,553.17

3,477,142.26 8,033,844.11

691,032.31 8,645,335.84

3,716,490.55

2,975,333.27

113,399,767.63 148,739,598.92

1
3

5



unit c o s t  of hosp ital c o s t o f  ร ร ร
C O D E D EPA R TM EN T O U T PU T per c a s e L O S p er  d ay O UT PUT c o s t LOS p er  d ay

C01 O PD  S erv ice 1 1 9 ,2 3 9 5 7 3 - 6 0 ,3 9 9 3 4 ,6 3 4 ,6 1 2 - -

C 02 O PD  Dental 4 ,5 3 5 801 - 1 ,2 5 9 1 ,0 0 8 ,4 7 3 - -

C 03 O PD E m erg en cy  + porter 3 5 ,6 3 0 6 0 2 - - 1 7 ,1 8 7 1 0 ,3 4 5 ,8 6 0 - -

C 04 IPD Ward 5 2 ,5 3 4 6 ,8 1 0 9 ,1 7 7 1 ,881 -, 5 7 9 3 ,9 4 3 ,1 9 3 1 .765 2 ,2 3 4

C 05 I P D Ward 6 3 ,0 8 5 4 ,751 1 0 ,2 0 8 1 ,4 3 6 9 2 4 4 ,3 8 9 ,5 4 0 3 ,1 3 7 1 ,3 9 9

C 06 IPD Ward 7 6 6 7 1 2 ,0 4 5 2 .9 3 7 2 ,7 3 5 2 7 7 3 ,3 3 6 ,3 9 4 1 ,2 5 9 2 ,6 5 0

CO 7 ICU +  h em o d ia ln sis  s e r v ic e 2 8 2 3 0 ,6 5 7 1 ,2 6 2 6 ,3 5 1 9 9 3 ,0 3 5 ,0 5 5 - 1 5 ,0 2 5

D01 MKT + ART - - - - - - - -
D 02 PR +  O perator - - - - - - - -

1 6 5 ,9 7 2 8 9 6 2 3 ,5 8 4 6 ,3 0 7 8 0 ,7 2 4 6 0 ,6 9 3 ,1 3 7 6 ,3 6 3 9 ,5 3 8

c o s t  o f  hosp ita l for non  sss
C O D E D EPA R TM EN T O UT PUT c o s t L O S p er d a y

C01 O PD  S erv ice 5 3 ,3 4 0 3 3 ,7 4 0 ,6 3 4 - -
CO 2 O PD Dental 3 ,2 7 6 2 ,6 2 4 ,1 1 2 - -
C 03 O PD  E m erg en cy  + porter 1 8 ,4 4 3 1 1 ,1 0 1 ,9 2 0 - -
C 04 IPD '•'•'ard 5 1 ,9 5 5 1 3 ,3 1 4 .2 3 7 7 .4 1 2 1 .7 9 6

C 05 IPD Ward 6 2,161 1 0 .2 6 5 ,0 1 3 7,071 1 .4 5 2

C 06 IPD Ward 7 3 9 0 4 .6 9 7 .4 5 0 1 ,6 7 8 2 ,7 9 9

C 07 ICtj + h em o d ia ln sis  s e r v ic e 183 5 ,6 1 0 .2 7 1 1 ,0 6 0 5 .2 S 3

DO! MKT + ART - 3 ,7 1 6 .4 9 1 - -
D 02 p p  + O perator - 2 ,9 7 5 ,3 3 3 -

8 5 ,2 4 8 8 3 ,0 4 6 ,4 6 2 17 ,2 21 5 ,1 1 3
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CODE D EPARTM ENT C A SE C O S T
A 0 9

P rice LOS p er  d ay C A SE C O S T
J 0 3 9

P rice LOS p er d ay

C01 O PD S erv ice - - - - - - - - - -

C 02 O PD Dental - - - - - - - - - -

C 03 O PD  E m erg en cy  +  porter - - - - - - - - -

C 04 IPD Ward 5 62 4 2 2 ,2 4 2 2 8 3 ,9 7 7 127 3 ,3 2 5 15 1 0 2 ,1 5 5 6 7 ,0 5 9 34 3 .0 0 5

C 0 5 IPD W ard 6 29 1 3 7 ,7 6 7 1 6 1 ,1 5 6 76 1 ,8 1 3 3T 1 4 ,2 5 2 15,971 8 1 ,781

C 06 IPD Ward 7 1 1 2 ,0 4 6 3 ,8 6 5 2 6 ,0 2 2 0 - 0 -

C 07 ICU +  h em o d ia ln sis  s e r v ic e - - - 0 - - - - 0 -

D01 MKT +  ART - - - - - - - - -

D 02 PR + O perator - - - - - - - - - -

92 5 7 2 ,0 5 3 4 4 8 ,9 9 8 2 0 5 2 ,791 18 1 1 6 ,4 0 7 8 3 ,0 3 0 4 2 4 ,7 8 6

J 0 6 9 K359

C O D E DEPARTM ENT C A SE C O S T P rice LOS p er  d ay C A SE C O S T P rice LOS per d a y

C01 O PD  S erv ice - - - - - - - - - -

C 02 O PD  Dental - - - - - - - - - -

C 03 O PD  E m erg en cy  + porter - - - - - - - - -

C 04 IPD W ard 5 12 8 1 ,7 2 4 7 0 ,5 8 4 2 8 2 ,9 1 9 2 8 1 9 0 ,6 9 0 5 9 7 ,1 3 0 122 1 ,5 6 3

C 05 IPD W ard 6 6 2 8 ,5 0 4 1 6 .1 3 3 12 2 ,3 7 5 26 1 2 3 ,5 1 5 4 0 0 ,0 9 1 72 1 ,7 1 5

C 06 IPD W ard 7 0 - - - - 12 1 4 4 ,5 3 7 3 9 1 ,4 5 6 28 5 ,1 6 2

C 07 ICU + h em o d ia ln sis  s e r v ic e - - - - - - - - - -

D01 MKT + ART - - - - - - - - - -

D 02 PR + O perator - - - - - - - - - -

18 1 1 0 .2 2 8 8 6 ,7 1 7 4 0 5 ,2 9 4 6 6 4 5 8 ,7 4 2 1 ,3 8 8 ,6 7 7 2 2 2 8 ,4 4 1 CO-ง



DE DEPARTM ENT C A SE C O S T
N 10

P rice LOS

C01 O PD S erv ice - - -

C 02 O PD Dental - - -

C 03 O PD E m ergen cy  +  porter - - - -

C 04 IPD Ward 5 30 2 0 4 ,3 1 1 2 0 6 ,0 5 7 9 4

C 05 I PD Ward 6 2 9 ,501 4 0 ,3 7 6 8

C 06 IPD Ward 7 0 - - -

CO 7 ICU + h em o d ia ln sis  s e r v ic e - - - -

D01 MKT + ART - - - -

D 02 PR T O perator - - - -

3 2 2 1 3 ,8 1 2 2 4 6 ,4 3 3 102

per d a y

2 ,1 7 4

1 ,1 8 8

3 .361

CO
CO
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N a m e  :

S e x  :

D a t e  o f  B irth  : 

O f f i c e  A d d r e s s  : 

B a n g k h u n t i e n ,

H o m e  A d d r e s s  :

E -m a i l  A d d r e s s  : 

N a t i o n a l i t y  : 

P l a c e  o f  B irth  : 

M a r i t a l  S t a t u s  : 

E d u c a t i o n  :

W o r k i n g  E x p e r i e n c e :

C U R R I C U L U M  V I T A E

Y a o w a r e d  T h o n g s i m a  

F e m a l e

2 0  D e c e m b e r ,  1 9 6 7

N a k o r n t h o n  H o s p i t a l ,  4 9  m o o  6  R a m a  II r o a d ,  S a m a e d u m ,

B a n g k o k  1 0 1 5 0 .  T h a i l a n d

T e l .  6 6 2 - 4 1 6 5 4 5 4  F a x .  6 6 2 - 4 1 5 4 3 4 0

8 5  m o o  2  P h e t k a s e m  r o a d ,  B a n g k a e ,  P h a s i c h a r o e n ,  B a n g k o k  1 0 1 6 0 ,  

T h a i l a n d

T e l .  6 6 2 - 4 1 3 3 2 2 9  F a x .  6 6 2 - 4 1 3 0 1 7 6

Y a o w a r e d 2 k ( d j l i o t m a i l . c o m

T h a i

B a n g k o k ,  T h a i l a n d  

S i n g l e

B a c h e l o r  D e g r e e  in E c o n o m i c s  a t  " C h u l a l o n g k o r n  U n iv e r s i t y "  

T h a i l a n d  ( 1 9 8 6 - 1 9 9 0 )

D i p l o m  a in H o te l  M a n a g e m e n t  3  y e a r s  C o u r s e  a t  “ L e s  R o c h e s "  

S w i t z e r l a n d  ( 1 9 9 1 - 1 9 9 4 )

A s s i s t a n t  F o o d  & B e v e r a g e  M a n a g e r  a t  A m b a s s a d o r  H o t e l ,  BK K . 

T h a i l a n d  ( 1 9 9 5 )

C a t e r i n g  M a n a g e r  a t  N a r i a  H o te l ,  B K K . T h a i l a n d  ( 1 9 9 6 )

A s s i s t a n t  M a n a g i n g  D i r e c t o r  a t  N a k o r n t h o n  H o s p i t a l ,  B K K . T h a i l a n d  

( s i n c e  1 9 9 7 - n o w )
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